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Attachment A

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Available FY 2014-15 FY 2014-15 Proj. YTD Proj. Balance

Resources Adjusted Adjusted Gain/(Loss) @ July 1, 2015

# FUND NAME @ July 1, 2014 Revenue Expenditures (Col. 2-3)      (Col. 1+4)

Governmental Funds

001 General 2,858,705        13,921,923   13,921,923    -                      2,858,705    

     Subtotal 2,858,705        13,921,923   13,921,923    -                     2,858,705    
Special Revenue Funds

002 Developer Deposit Fund 2,964                -                     -                      -                      2,964            

003 Riverside County MOU 115,080           494,789        607,581         (112,792)       2,288            

100 Gas Tax Street 107,862           923,641        965,493         (41,852)          66,010          

101 Measure A Street 1,003,527        532,200        580,000         (47,800)          955,727        

103 SB300 Street Improvement 71,238              200                -                      200                71,438          

104 Article 3 - Sidewalk Construction 13,259              25                  -                      25                   13,284          

110 C.D.B.G. -                        245,000        245,000         -                      -                    

111 Landscape Maintenance Assmt. Dist.#1 224,506           137,989        128,582         9,407             233,913        

132 Air Quality Improvement 233,348           380,300        418,000         (37,700)          195,648        

140 Asset Forfeiture 2,498                -                     -                      -                      2,498            

148 Supplemental Law Enforcement 100                   100                -                      100                200               

150 State Park Bond Act 933                   -                     -                      -                      933               

190 Housing Authority Fund 12                     -                     -                      -                      12                 

200 Special Donations 20,938              5,000             5,000              -                      20,938          

201 Senior Center Activities 52,875              6,300             11,450           (5,150)            47,725          

202 Animal Control Reserve 4,896                -                     -                      -                      4,896            

203 Police Volunteer 220                   -                     220                 (220)               -                    

300 City Hall COP Debt Service* 2,563                437,000        437,000         -                      2,563            

360 Sun Lakes CFD #86-1 34,958              60                  -                      60                   35,018          

365 Wilson Street #91-1 Assessment Debt 45,421              50                  -                      50                   45,471          

370 Area Police Computer 17,263              52,150          47,277           4,873             22,136          

375 Fair Oaks #2004-1 Debt Service 190,728           202,499        202,499         -                      190,728        

376 Cameo Homes 45,800              100                -                      100                45,900          

     Subtotal 2,190,989        3,417,403     3,648,102      (230,699)       1,960,290    

CITY OF BANNING

Fund Summary Status

FY15 Projections

FY 2014-15
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Attachment A

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Available FY 2014-15 FY 2014-15 Proj. YTD Proj. Balance

Resources Adjusted Adjusted Gain/(Loss) @ July 1, 2015

# FUND NAME @ July 1, 2014 Revenue Expenditures (Col. 2-3)      (Col. 1+4)

CITY OF BANNING

Fund Summary Status

FY15 Projections

FY 2014-15

Capital Improvement Funds

400 Police Facilities Development 34,745              50                  -                      50                   34,795          

410 Fire Facility Development 934,550           1,500             -                      1,500             936,050        

420 Traffic Control Facility 379,601           1,000             -                      1,000             380,601        

421 Ramsey/Highland Home Traffic Signal 80,698              150                -                      150                80,848          

430 General Facilities 433,357           800                60,000           (59,200)          374,157        

441 Sunset Grade Separation Fund 40,936              -                     -                      -                      40,936          

444 Wilson Median 377,409           700                -                      700                378,109        

451 Park Development 25,909              2,205             -                      2,205             28,114          

470 Capital Improvement Fund 638,593           300                120,000         (119,700)       518,893        

     Subtotal 2,945,798        6,705            180,000         (173,295)       2,772,503    
Banning Utility Authority

660 Water Operations          7,934,272        10,669,000   9,879,065      789,935         8,724,207    

661 Water Capital Facility Fee 1,621,634        26,964          200,000         (173,036)       1,448,598    

663 BUA Water Capital Project Fund 1,845,091        2,900             300,000         (297,100)       1,547,991    

669 BUA Water Debt Service Fund 84,353              2,290,087     2,291,187      (1,100)            83,253          

                       Water Subtotal 11,485,350     12,988,951  12,670,252   318,699        11,804,049 

680 Wastewater Operations 999,329           3,212,104     3,189,143      22,961           1,022,290    

681 Wastewater Capital Facility Fees 9,917,246        34,644          115,000         (80,356)          9,836,890    

683 BUA WWtr Capital Project Fund 2,728,729        1,300             -                      1,300             2,730,029    

685 State Revolving Loan 770,713           301,275        299,882         1,393             772,106        

689 BUA Wastewater Debt Service Fund 89,651              398,250        397,750         500                90,151          

                       Wastewater Subtotal 14,505,668     3,947,573    4,001,775     (54,202)         14,451,466 

662 Irrigation Water -                        2,500             -                      2,500             2,500            

682 Wastewater Tertiary 2,194,190        362,500        -                      362,500         2,556,690    

                       Reclaimed Water Subtotal 2,194,190       365,000       -                     365,000        2,559,190    

     Subtotal 28,185,208      17,301,524   16,672,027    629,497         28,814,705  
Enterprise Funds

600 Airport 81,272              548,175        575,264         (27,089)          54,183          

610 Transit Operations         -                        1,645,235     1,645,235      -                      -                    

690 Refuse 761,087           3,303,195     3,198,161      105,034         866,121        

                       Subtotal 842,359           5,496,605    5,418,660     77,945          920,304       

670 Electric Operations       9,623,127        29,773,000   29,110,905    662,095         10,285,222  

672 Rate Stability 6,012,169        10,000          -                      10,000           6,022,169    

673 Electric Improvement 6,924,309        15,141          415,000         (399,859)       6,524,450    

674 2007 Elec Rev Bond Project Fund 6,433,605        5,350             4,850,000      (4,844,650)    1,588,955    

675 Public Benefit Fund 304,734           784,250        776,959         7,291             312,025        

678 2007 Elec Rev Bond Debt Service 297,070           2,673,276     2,673,076      200                297,270        

                        Electric Subtotal 29,595,014     33,261,017  37,825,940   (4,564,923)   25,030,091 

     Subtotal 30,437,373      38,757,622   43,244,600    (4,486,978)    25,950,395  
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Attachment A

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Available FY 2014-15 FY 2014-15 Proj. YTD Proj. Balance

Resources Adjusted Adjusted Gain/(Loss) @ July 1, 2015

# FUND NAME @ July 1, 2014 Revenue Expenditures (Col. 2-3)      (Col. 1+4)

CITY OF BANNING

Fund Summary Status

FY15 Projections

FY 2014-15

Internal Service Funds

700 Risk Management Fund 1,036,620        2,583,497     2,533,310      50,187           1,086,807    

702 Fleet Maintenance        621,017           1,119,829     1,156,574      (36,745)          584,272        

703 Information Systems Services 60,808              424,661        424,947         (286)               60,522          

761 Utility Billing Administration 97,729              1,774,418     1,777,312      (2,894)            94,835          

     Subtotal 1,816,174        5,902,405     5,892,143      10,262           1,826,436    
Successor Agency Funds

805 Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund 1,584,312        3,272,098     3,220,103      51,995           1,636,307    

810 Successor Housing Agency 37,639              50                  -                      50                   37,689          

830 Debt Service Fund 49,866              2,998,685     2,836,118      162,567         212,433        

850 Successor Agency 1,501,336        288,000        285,000         3,000             1,504,336    

855 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds 7,252,448        5,813             20,532           (14,719)          7,237,729    

856 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds 239,586           32,974          -                      32,974           272,560        

857 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds Low/Mod 450,692           900                -                      900                451,592        

     Subtotal 11,115,879      6,598,520     6,361,753      236,767         11,352,646  

       GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS 79,550,126      85,906,102   89,920,548    (4,014,446)    75,535,680  
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Attachment A

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Available FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Proj. YTD Proj. Balance

Resources Adjusted Adjusted Gain/(Loss) @ July 1, 2016

# FUND NAME @ July 1, 2015 Revenue Expenditures (Col. 2-3)      (Col. 1+4)

Governmental Funds

001 General 2,858,705           14,150,397     14,280,764      (130,367)          2,728,338       

     Subtotal 2,858,705          14,150,397     14,280,764      (130,367)          2,728,338      
Special Revenue Funds

002 Developer Deposit Fund 2,964                  -                       -                        -                        2,964              

003 Riverside County MOU 2,288                  613,686          615,939            (2,253)              35                    

100 Gas Tax Street 66,010                923,641          984,848            (61,207)            4,803              

101 Measure A Street 955,727              730,200          1,005,000        (274,800)          680,927          

103 SB300 Street Improvement 71,438                200                  -                        200                   71,638            

104 Article 3 - Sidewalk Construction 13,284                25                    -                        25                     13,309            

110 C.D.B.G. -                           -                       -                        -                        -                       

111 Landscape Maintenance Assmt. Dist.#1 233,913              137,989          128,586            9,403               243,316          

132 Air Quality Improvement 195,648              30,300             68,000              (37,700)            157,948          

140 Asset Forfeiture 2,498                  -                       -                        -                        2,498              

148 Supplemental Law Enforcement 200                      100                  -                        100                   300                 

150 State Park Bond Act 933                      -                       -                        -                        933                 

190 Housing Authority Fund 12                        -                       -                        -                        12                    

200 Special Donations 20,938                5,000               5,000                -                        20,938            

201 Senior Center Activities 47,725                6,300               10,200              (3,900)              43,825            

202 Animal Control Reserve 4,896                  -                       -                        -                        4,896              

203 Police Volunteer -                           -                       -                        -                        -                       

300 City Hall COP Debt Service* 2,563                  437,000          437,000            -                        2,563              

360 Sun Lakes CFD #86-1 35,018                60                    -                        60                     35,078            

365 Wilson Street #91-1 Assessment Debt 45,471                50                    -                        50                     45,521            

370 Area Police Computer 22,136                52,150             47,277              4,873               27,009            

375 Fair Oaks #2004-1 Debt Service 190,728              203,010          203,010            -                        190,728          

376 Cameo Homes 45,900                100                  -                        100                   46,000            

     Subtotal 1,960,290          3,139,811       3,504,860        (365,049)          1,595,241      

CITY OF BANNING

Fund Summary Status

FY16 Projections

FY 2015-16
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Attachment A

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Available FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Proj. YTD Proj. Balance

Resources Adjusted Adjusted Gain/(Loss) @ July 1, 2016

# FUND NAME @ July 1, 2015 Revenue Expenditures (Col. 2-3)      (Col. 1+4)

CITY OF BANNING

Fund Summary Status

FY16 Projections

FY 2015-16

Capital Improvement Funds

400 Police Facilities Development 34,795                50                    -                        50                     34,845            

410 Fire Facility Development 936,050              1,500               -                        1,500               937,550          

420 Traffic Control Facility 380,601              1,000               -                        1,000               381,601          

421 Ramsey/Highland Home Traffic Signal 80,848                150                  -                        150                   80,998            

430 General Facilities 374,157              800                  -                        800                   374,957          

441 Sunset Grade Separation Fund 40,936                -                       -                        -                        40,936            

444 Wilson Median 378,109              700                  -                        700                   378,809          

451 Park Development 28,114                2,205               -                        2,205               30,319            

470 Capital Improvement Fund 518,893              300                  -                        300                   519,193          

     Subtotal 2,772,503          6,705               -                        6,705               2,779,208      
Banning Utility Authority

660 Water Operations          8,724,207           10,671,000     10,364,214      306,786           9,030,993       

661 Water Capital Facility Fee 1,448,598           49,660             750,000            (700,340)          748,258          

663 BUA Water Capital Project Fund 1,547,991           2,900               300,000            (297,100)          1,250,891       

669 BUA Water Debt Service Fund 83,253                2,291,479       2,292,579        (1,100)              82,153            

                       Water Subtotal 11,804,049        13,015,039    13,706,793     (691,754)         11,112,295    

680 Wastewater Operations 1,022,290           3,212,104       3,125,198        86,906             1,109,196       

681 Wastewater Capital Facility Fees 9,836,890           52,360             270,000            (217,640)          9,619,250       

683 BUA WWtr Capital Project Fund 2,730,029           1,300               100,000            (98,700)            2,631,329       

685 State Revolving Loan 772,106              301,275          299,768            1,507               773,613          

689 BUA Wastewater Debt Service Fund 90,151                399,139          398,639            500                   90,651            

                       Wastewater Subtotal 14,451,466        3,966,178      4,193,605        (227,427)         14,224,039    

662 Irrigation Water 2,500                  2,497,500       2,500,000        (2,500)              -                       

682 Wastewater Tertiary 2,556,690           362,500          2,495,000        (2,132,500)       424,190          

                       Reclaimed Water Subtotal 2,559,190          2,860,000      4,995,000        (2,135,000)      424,190         

     Subtotal 28,814,705        19,841,217     22,895,398      (3,054,181)      25,760,524    
Enterprise Funds

600 Airport 54,183                218,700          248,664            (29,964)            24,219            

610 Transit Operations         -                           1,666,675       1,666,675        -                        -                       

690 Refuse 866,121              3,332,000       3,241,006        90,994             957,115          

                       Subtotal 920,304             5,217,375      5,156,345        61,030            981,334         

670 Electric Operations       10,285,222         30,023,000     29,531,706      491,294           10,776,516    

672 Rate Stability 6,022,169           10,000             -                        10,000             6,032,169       

673 Electric Improvement 6,524,450           15,141             1,055,695        (1,040,554)       5,483,896       

674 2007 Elec Rev Bond Project Fund 1,588,955           1,061,045       2,650,000        (1,588,955)       -                       

675 Public Benefit Fund 312,025              791,375          784,016            7,359               319,384          

678 2007 Elec Rev Bond Debt Service 297,270              2,668,058       2,667,858        200                   297,470          

                        Electric Subtotal 25,030,091        34,568,619    36,689,275     (2,120,656)      22,909,435    

     Subtotal 25,950,395        39,785,994     41,845,620      (2,059,626)      23,890,769    
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Attachment A

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Available FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Proj. YTD Proj. Balance

Resources Adjusted Adjusted Gain/(Loss) @ July 1, 2016

# FUND NAME @ July 1, 2015 Revenue Expenditures (Col. 2-3)      (Col. 1+4)

CITY OF BANNING

Fund Summary Status

FY16 Projections

FY 2015-16

Internal Service Funds -                         

700 Risk Management Fund 1,086,807           2,659,225       2,606,836        52,389             1,139,196       

702 Fleet Maintenance        584,272              1,128,540       1,125,322        3,218               587,490          

703 Information Systems Services 60,522                430,811          431,121            (310)                 60,212            

761 Utility Billing Administration 94,835                1,819,175       1,822,120        (2,945)              91,890            

     Subtotal 1,826,436          6,037,751       5,985,399        52,352             1,878,788      
Successor Agency Funds

805 Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund 1,636,307           3,272,098       3,272,098        -                        1,636,307       

810 Successor Housing Agency 37,689                50                    -                        50                     37,739            

830 Debt Service Fund 212,433              3,050,680       2,850,168        200,512           412,945          

850 Successor Agency 1,504,336           288,000          285,000            3,000               1,507,336       

855 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds 7,237,729           5,813               20,532              (14,719)            7,223,010       

856 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds 272,560              32,974             -                        32,974             305,534          

857 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds Low/Mod 451,592              900                  -                        900                   452,492          

     Subtotal 11,352,646        6,650,515       6,427,798        222,717           11,575,363    

       GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS 75,535,680        89,612,390     94,939,839      (5,327,449)      70,208,231    
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =

001 General

0001 General -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

1000 City Council 79,341        102,415        -                   -                   -                   181,756        -                   181,756        

1200 City Manager 385,630      24,010          -                   5,834           -                   415,474        -                   415,474        

1210 Economic Development -                   3,050            -                   -                   -                   3,050            -                   3,050            

1300 Human Resources 169,904      170,825        (197,708)     -                   -                   143,021        -                   143,021        

1400 City Clerk 83,962        9,300            -                   -                   -                   93,262          -                   93,262          

1500 Elections -                   40,150          -                   -                   -                   40,150          -                   40,150          

1800 City Attorney -                   -                     -                   422,534      -                   422,534        -                   422,534        

1900 Fiscal Services 457,963      122,263        (330,225)     -                   -                   250,001        -                   250,001        

1910 Purchasing & A/P 91,768        11,795          (60,876)       -                   -                   42,687          -                   42,687          

2060 TV Government Access 2,368          6,600            -                   -                   -                   8,968            61,132        70,100          

2200 Police 4,614,647   565,819        -                   284,096      27,033         5,491,595     -                   5,491,595     

2210 Dispatch 824,825      6,148            -                   -                   -                   830,973        -                   830,973        

2279 TASIN - SB621 (Police) -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

2300 Animal Control -                   147,350        -                   -                   -                   147,350        -                   147,350        

2400 Fire 71,617        2,515,785     -                   1,490           -                   2,588,892     -                   2,588,892     

2479 TASIN - SB621 (Fire) -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

2700 Building & Safety 211,674      150,270        -                   -                   -                   361,944        -                   361,944        

2740 Code Enforcement 118,619      31,550          -                   6,308           -                   156,477        -                   156,477        

2800 Planning 330,682      57,505          -                   -                   -                   388,187        -                   388,187        

3000 Engineering 118,329      43,000          -                   14,088         -                   175,417        -                   175,417        

3200 Building Maintenance 122,140      147,030        (144,233)     3,235           -                   128,172        -                   128,172        

3600 Parks 332,095      85,890          -                   1,682           -                   419,667        -                   419,667        

4000 Recreation 179,614      48,590          -                   -                   -                   228,204        -                   228,204        

4010 Aquatics 54,770        52,980          -                   -                   -                   107,750        -                   107,750        

4050 Senior Center  33,854        22,340          -                   -                   -                   56,194          -                   56,194          

4060 Sr. Center Advisory Board -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

4500 Central Services -                   563,357        -                   451,384      164,325      1,179,066     -                   1,179,066     

4800 Debt Service -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

5400 Community Enhancement -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 8,283,802   4,928,022     (733,042)     1,190,651   191,358      13,860,791   61,132        13,921,923   

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Governmental Funds

Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total 

Capital 

Budget

 Total 

Budget 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2014-15
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total 

Capital 

Budget

 Total 

Budget 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2014-15

 

002 Developer Deposit Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

003 Riverside County MOU 607,581      -                     -                   -                   -                   607,581        -                   607,581        

100 Gas Tax Street 453,357      133,835        -                   378,301      -                   965,493        -                   965,493        

101 Measure A Street -                   50,000          -                   -                   -                   50,000          530,000      580,000        

103 SB300 Street Improvement -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

104 Article 3 - Sidewalk Construction -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

110 C.D.B.G. -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     245,000      245,000        

111 Landscape Maintenance Assmt. Dist.#1 -                   128,250        -                   332              -                   128,582        -                   128,582        

132 Air Quality Improvement -                   68,000          -                   -                   -                   68,000          350,000      418,000        

140 Asset Forfeiture -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

148 Supplemental Law Enforcement -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

150 State Park Bond Act -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

190 Housing Authority Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

200 Special Donations -                   5,000            -                   -                   -                   5,000            -                   5,000            

201 Senior Center Activities -                     

4050 Senior Center  -                   2,600            -                   -                   -                   2,600            -                   2,600            
4060 Senior Center Advisory Board -                   8,850            -                   -                   -                   8,850            -                   8,850            

Subtotal -                  11,450         -                   -                  -                  11,450         -                  11,450         

202 Animal Control Reserve -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

203 Police Volunteer -                   220                -                   -                   -                   220                -                   220                

300 City Hall COP Debt Service* -                   437,000        -                   -                   -                   437,000        -                   437,000        

360 Sun Lakes CFD #86-1 -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

365 Wilson Street #91-1 Assessment Debt -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

370 Area Police Computer -                   45,277          -                   2,000           -                   47,277          -                   47,277          

375 Fair Oaks #2004-1 Debt Service -                   194,199        -                   8,300           -                   202,499        -                   202,499        

376 Cameo Homes -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

Subtotal 1,060,938   1,073,231     -                   388,933      -                   2,523,102     1,125,000   3,648,102     

-                   
400 Police Facilities Development -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

410 Fire Facility Development -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

420 Traffic Control Facility -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

421 Ramsey/Highland Home Traffic Signal -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

430 General Facilities -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     60,000        60,000          

441 Sunset Grade Separation Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

444 Wilson Median -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

451 Park Development -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

470 Capital Improvement Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     120,000      120,000        

Subtotal -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     180,000      180,000        

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Special Revenue Funds

Capital Improvement Funds
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total 

Capital 

Budget

 Total 

Budget 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2014-15

 

-                     

660 Water Operations          1,675,305   3,810,920     -                   940,818      2,777,022   9,204,065     675,000      9,879,065     

661 Water Capital Facility Fee -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     200,000      200,000        

663 BUA Water Capital Project Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     300,000      300,000        

669 BUA Water Debt Service Fund -                   2,291,187     -                   -                   -                   2,291,187     -                   2,291,187     

               Water Subtotal 1,675,305  6,102,107    -                  940,818      2,777,022  11,495,252  1,175,000  12,670,252  

680 Wastewater Operations 645,453      1,198,700     -                   360,890      879,100      3,084,143     105,000      3,189,143     

681 Wastewater Capital Facility Fees -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     115,000      115,000        

683 BUA WWtr Capital Project Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

685 State Revolving Loan -                   299,882        -                   -                   -                   299,882        -                   299,882        

689 BUA Wastewater Debt Service Fund -                   397,750        -                   -                   -                   397,750        -                   397,750        

                Wastewater Subtotal 645,453     1,896,332    -                  360,890      879,100      3,781,775    220,000     4,001,775    

662 Irrigation Water -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

682 Wastewater Tertiary -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

                Reclaimed Water Subtotal -                  -                    -                  -                  -                  -                    -                  -                    

Subtotal 2,320,758   7,998,439     -                   1,301,708   3,656,122   15,277,027   1,395,000   16,672,027   

-                   
600 Airport 49,889        149,545        -                   45,830         -                   245,264        330,000      575,264        

610 Transit Operations         1,085,400   68,123          -                   472,523      -                   1,626,046     19,189        1,645,235     

690 Refuse 131,482      2,812,020     -                   179,659      55,000         3,178,161     20,000        3,198,161     

               Subtotal 1,266,771  3,029,688    -                  698,012      55,000        5,049,471    369,189     5,418,660    

670 Electric Operations       -                     

7000 Electric 3,381,354   846,720        (300,000)     4,316,150   2,671,476   10,915,700   621,000      11,536,700   
7010 Generation & Transmission 145,116      17,369,680   -                   59,409         -                   17,574,205   -                   17,574,205   

     670 - Total 3,526,470  18,216,400  (300,000)    4,375,559  2,671,476  28,489,905  621,000     29,110,905  

672 Rate Stability -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

673 Electric Improvement -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     415,000      415,000        

674 2007 Elec Rev Bond Project Fund -                   -                     -                   300,000      -                   300,000        4,550,000   4,850,000     

675 Public Benefit Fund 162,666      586,676        -                   27,617         -                   776,959        -                   776,959        

678 2007 Elec Rev Bond Debt Service -                   2,673,076     -                   -                   -                   2,673,076     -                   2,673,076     

               Electric Subtotal 3,689,136  21,476,152  -                  4,703,176  2,671,476  32,539,940  5,586,000  37,825,940  

Subtotal 4,955,907   24,505,840   (300,000)     5,401,188   2,726,476   37,289,411   5,955,189   43,244,600   

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Banning Utility Authority

Enterprise Funds
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total 

Capital 

Budget

 Total 

Budget 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2014-15

 

-                   
700 Risk Management Fund -                     

5020 Workers Compensation 104,477      543,042        -                   8,836           -                   656,355        -                   656,355        

5030 Unemployment Insurance 6,505          25,185          -                   981              -                   32,671          -                   32,671          

5040 Liability Insurance 129,442      942,486        -                   12,356         -                   1,084,284     -                   1,084,284     
5300 City Attorney -                   760,000        -                   -                   -                   760,000        -                   760,000        

     700 - Total 240,424     2,270,713    -                  22,173        -                  2,533,310    -                  2,533,310    

702 Fleet Maintenance        348,513      758,295        -                   49,766         -                   1,156,574     -                   1,156,574     

703 Information Systems Services 278,547      118,090        -                   28,310         -                   424,947        -                   424,947        

761 Utility Billing Administration

3100 Account & Collection Service 824,348      256,112        -                   138,503      -                   1,218,963     -                   1,218,963     
3110 Meter Reading & Service 422,842      12,570          -                   100,937      -                   536,349        22,000        558,349        

     761 - Total 1,247,190  268,682       -                  239,440      -                  1,755,312    22,000       1,777,312    

Subtotal 2,114,674   3,415,780     -                   339,689      -                   5,870,143     22,000        5,892,143     

805 Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund -                   -                     -                   -                   3,220,103   3,220,103     -                   3,220,103     

810 Successor Housing Agency -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

830 Debt Service Fund -                   2,836,118     -                   -                   -                   2,836,118     -                   2,836,118     

850 Successor Agency 229,921      55,079          -                   -                   -                   285,000        -                   285,000        

855 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds -                   -                     -                   -                   20,532         20,532          -                   20,532          

856 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

857 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds Low/Mod -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                     

Subtotal 229,921      2,891,197     -                   -                   3,240,635   6,361,753     -                   6,361,753     

       GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDSOTHER FUNDS GRAND TOTAL 10,682,198 + 39,884,487   + (300,000)     + 7,431,518   + 9,623,233   67,321,436   + 8,677,189   = 75,998,625   

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Successor Agency Funds

Internal Service Funds
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =

001 General

0001 General -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

1000 City Council 80,862          102,415          -                     -                     -                     183,277          -                     183,277          

1200 City Manager 389,517        24,010            -                     5,889             -                     419,416          -                     419,416          

1210 Economic Development -                     3,050               -                     -                     -                     3,050               -                     3,050               

1300 Human Resources 171,697        170,810          (198,782)       -                     -                     143,725          -                     143,725          

1400 City Clerk 84,943          9,110               -                     -                     -                     94,053            -                     94,053            

1500 Elections -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

1800 City Attorney -                     -                       -                     422,534        -                     422,534          -                     422,534          

1900 Fiscal Services 468,091        125,585          (336,981)       -                     -                     256,695          -                     256,695          

1910 Purchasing & A/P 89,386          12,345            (59,754)         -                     -                     41,977            -                     41,977            

2060 TV Government Access 2,368             6,600               -                     -                     -                     8,968               61,132          70,100            

2200 Police 4,796,281     562,884          -                     286,770        141,033        5,786,968       -                     5,786,968       

2210 Dispatch 839,754        5,648               -                     -                     -                     845,402          -                     845,402          

2279 TASIN - SB621 (Police) -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

2300 Animal Control -                     147,350          -                     -                     -                     147,350          -                     147,350          

2400 Fire 72,347          2,565,775       -                     1,504             -                     2,639,626       -                     2,639,626       

2479 TASIN - SB621 (Fire) -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

2700 Building & Safety 213,821        150,805          -                     -                     -                     364,626          -                     364,626          

2740 Code Enforcement 119,668        30,350            -                     6,368             -                     156,386          -                     156,386          

2800 Planning 337,546        58,445            -                     -                     -                     395,991          -                     395,991          

3000 Engineering 119,912        43,000            -                     14,221           -                     177,133          -                     177,133          

3200 Building Maintenance 123,869        147,030          (145,089)       3,265             -                     129,075          -                     129,075          

3600 Parks 339,042        85,890            -                     1,698             -                     426,630          -                     426,630          

4000 Recreation 182,716        47,990            -                     -                     -                     230,706          -                     230,706          

4010 Aquatics 55,355          52,030            -                     -                     -                     107,385          -                     107,385          

4050 Senior Center  35,577          22,340            -                     -                     -                     57,917            -                     57,917            

4060 Sr. Center Advisory Board -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

4500 Central Services -                     545,557          -                     470,860        164,325        1,180,742       -                     1,180,742       

4800 Debt Service -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

5400 Community Enhancement -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 8,522,752     4,919,019       (740,606)       1,213,109     305,358        14,219,632     61,132          14,280,764     

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Governmental Funds

Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total Capital 

Budget
 Total Budget 

FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2015-16
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total Capital 

Budget
 Total Budget 

FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2015-16

 

002 Developer Deposit Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

003 Riverside County MOU 615,939        -                       -                     -                     -                     615,939          -                     615,939          

100 Gas Tax Street 459,374        133,835          -                     391,639        -                     984,848          -                     984,848          

101 Measure A Street -                     50,000            -                     -                     -                     50,000            955,000        1,005,000       

103 SB300 Street Improvement -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

104 Article 3 - Sidewalk Construction -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

110 C.D.B.G. -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

111 Landscape Maintenance Assmt. Dist.#1 -                     128,250          -                     336                -                     128,586          -                     128,586          

132 Air Quality Improvement -                     68,000            -                     -                     -                     68,000            -                     68,000            

140 Asset Forfeiture -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

148 Supplemental Law Enforcement -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

150 State Park Bond Act -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

190 Housing Authority Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

200 Special Donations -                     5,000               -                     -                     -                     5,000               -                     5,000               

201 Senior Center Activities -                       

4050 Senior Center  -                     2,600               -                     -                     -                     2,600               -                     2,600               
4060 Senior Center Advisory Board -                     7,600               -                     -                     -                     7,600               -                     7,600               

Subtotal -                    10,200            -                     -                    -                    10,200            -                    10,200            

202 Animal Control Reserve -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

203 Police Volunteer -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

300 City Hall COP Debt Service* -                     437,000          -                     -                     -                     437,000          -                     437,000          

360 Sun Lakes CFD #86-1 -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

365 Wilson Street #91-1 Assessment Debt -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

370 Area Police Computer -                     45,277            -                     2,000             -                     47,277            -                     47,277            

375 Fair Oaks #2004-1 Debt Service -                     194,710          -                     8,300             -                     203,010          -                     203,010          

376 Cameo Homes -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

Subtotal 1,075,313     1,072,272       -                     402,275        -                     2,549,860       955,000        3,504,860       

-                     
400 Police Facilities Development -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

410 Fire Facility Development -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

420 Traffic Control Facility -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

421 Ramsey/Highland Home Traffic Signal -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

430 General Facilities -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

441 Sunset Grade Separation Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

444 Wilson Median -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

451 Park Development -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

470 Capital Improvement Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

Subtotal -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Special Revenue Funds

Capital Improvement Funds
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# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total Capital 

Budget
 Total Budget 

FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2015-16

 

-                       

660 Water Operations          1,705,625     3,449,920       -                     965,255        2,778,414     8,899,214       1,465,000     10,364,214     

661 Water Capital Facility Fee -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       750,000        750,000          

663 BUA Water Capital Project Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       300,000        300,000          

669 BUA Water Debt Service Fund -                     2,292,579       -                     -                     -                     2,292,579       -                     2,292,579       

               Water Subtotal 1,705,625    5,742,499      -                    965,255        2,778,414    11,191,793    2,515,000    13,706,793    

680 Wastewater Operations 654,924        1,176,750       -                     373,535        879,989        3,085,198       40,000          3,125,198       

681 Wastewater Capital Facility Fees -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       270,000        270,000          

683 BUA WWtr Capital Project Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       100,000        100,000          

685 State Revolving Loan -                     299,768          -                     -                     -                     299,768          -                     299,768          

689 BUA Wastewater Debt Service Fund -                     398,639          -                     -                     -                     398,639          -                     398,639          

                Wastewater Subtotal 654,924       1,875,157      -                    373,535        879,989        3,783,605      410,000       4,193,605      

662 Irrigation Water -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       2,500,000     2,500,000       

682 Wastewater Tertiary -                     -                       -                     -                     2,495,000     2,495,000       -                     2,495,000       

                Reclaimed Water Subtotal -                    -                      -                    -                    2,495,000    2,495,000      2,500,000    4,995,000      

Subtotal 2,360,549     7,617,656       -                     1,338,790     6,153,403     17,470,398     5,425,000     22,895,398     

-                     
600 Airport 50,780          149,545          -                     48,339           -                     248,664          -                     248,664          

610 Transit Operations         1,115,620     76,777            -                     474,278        -                     1,666,675       -                     1,666,675       

690 Refuse 133,306        2,866,814       -                     185,886        55,000           3,241,006       -                     3,241,006       

               Subtotal 1,299,706    3,093,136      -                    708,503        55,000          5,156,345      -                    5,156,345      

670 Electric Operations       -                       

7000 Electric 3,484,027     766,720          (300,000)       4,384,332     2,666,258     11,001,337     731,000        11,732,337     
7010 Generation & Transmission 153,173        17,586,000     -                     60,196           -                     17,799,369     -                     17,799,369     

     670 - Total 3,637,200    18,352,720    (300,000)      4,444,528    2,666,258    28,800,706    731,000       29,531,706    

672 Rate Stability -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

673 Electric Improvement -                     -                       -                     -                     1,055,695     1,055,695       -                     1,055,695       

674 2007 Elec Rev Bond Project Fund -                     -                       -                     300,000        -                     300,000          2,350,000     2,650,000       

675 Public Benefit Fund 167,489        588,676          -                     27,851           -                     784,016          -                     784,016          

678 2007 Elec Rev Bond Debt Service -                     2,667,858       -                     -                     -                     2,667,858       -                     2,667,858       

               Electric Subtotal 3,804,689    21,609,254    -                    4,772,379    3,721,953    33,908,275    3,081,000    36,689,275    

Subtotal 5,104,395     24,702,390     (300,000)       5,480,882     3,776,953     38,764,620     3,081,000     41,845,620     

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Banning Utility Authority

Enterprise Funds

14



# + + Contra + Allocations + Transfers + =Personnel

 Maintenance 

& Operations 

Operating Budget Total 

Operating 

Budget

Total Capital 

Budget
 Total Budget 

FUND/DEPARTMENT NAME 

CITY OF BANNING

Expenditures by Category

FY 2015-16

 

-                     
700 Risk Management Fund -                       

5020 Workers Compensation 105,608        553,082          -                     8,916             -                     667,606          -                     667,606          

5030 Unemployment Insurance 6,583             25,195            -                     989                -                     32,767            -                     32,767            

5040 Liability Insurance 130,840        1,003,150       -                     12,473           -                     1,146,463       -                     1,146,463       
5300 City Attorney -                     760,000          -                     -                     -                     760,000          -                     760,000          

     700 - Total 243,031       2,341,427      -                    22,378          -                    2,606,836      -                    2,606,836      

702 Fleet Maintenance        351,833        723,295          -                     50,194           -                     1,125,322       -                     1,125,322       

703 Information Systems Services 281,493        121,140          -                     28,488           -                     431,121          -                     431,121          

761 Utility Billing Administration

3100 Account & Collection Service 844,327        267,145          -                     139,577        -                     1,251,049       -                     1,251,049       
3110 Meter Reading & Service 434,944        12,370            -                     101,757        -                     549,071          22,000          571,071          

     761 - Total 1,279,271    279,515         -                    241,334        -                    1,800,120      22,000         1,822,120      

Subtotal 2,155,628     3,465,377       -                     342,394        -                     5,963,399       22,000          5,985,399       

805 Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund -                     -                       -                     -                     3,272,098     3,272,098       -                     3,272,098       

810 Successor Housing Agency -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

830 Debt Service Fund -                     2,850,168       -                     -                     -                     2,850,168       -                     2,850,168       

850 Successor Agency 232,244        52,756            -                     -                     -                     285,000          -                     285,000          

855 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds -                     -                       -                     -                     20,532           20,532            -                     20,532            

856 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

857 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds Low/Mod -                     -                       -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                       

Subtotal 232,244        2,902,924       -                     -                     3,292,630     6,427,798       -                     6,427,798       

       GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDSOTHER FUNDS GRAND TOTAL 10,928,129   + 39,760,619     + (300,000)       + 7,564,341     + 13,222,986   71,176,075     + 9,483,000     = 80,659,075     

Note: For definitions of headings (i.e., Contra, Allocations, etc.) see the section titled "Glossary of Terms".

Successor Agency Funds

Internal Service Funds
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0001 General Fund Departments 
0001 – General 
1000 – City Council 
1200 – City Manager 
1210 – Economic Development 
1300 – Human Resources 
1400 – City Clerk 
1500 – Elections 
1800 – City Attorney 
1900 – Fiscal Services 
1910 – Purchasing & A/P 
2060 – TV Government Access 
2200 – Police 
2210 – Dispatch 
2279 – TASIN – SB621 (Police) 
2300 – Animal Control 
2400 – Fire 
2479 – TASIN – SB621 (Fire) 
2700 – Building Safety 
2740 – Code Enforcement 
2800 – Planning 
3000 – Engineering 
3200 – Building Maintenance 
3600 – Parks 
4000 – Recreation 
4010 – Aquatics 
4050 – Senior Center 
4500 – Central Services 
4800 – Debt Service 
5400 – Community Enhancement 
 
All Other Funds 
002 – Developer Deposit Fund 
003 – Riverside County MOU 
100 – Gas Tax Street Fund 
101 – Measure A Street Fund 
103 – SB 300 Street Fund 
104 – Article 3 Sidewalk Fund 
110 – CDBG Fund 
111 – Landscape Maintenance 
132 – Air Quality Improvement Fund 
140 – Asset Forfeiture/Police Fund 
148 – Supplemental Law Enforcement 
149 – Public Safety Sales Tax Fund 
150 – State Park Bond Fund 
190 – Housing Authority Fund 
200 – Special Donation Fund 
201 – Sr. Center Activities Fund 
202 – Animal Control Reserve Fund 

203 – Police Volunteer Fund 
300 – City Administration COP Debt Service  
360 – Sun Lakes CFD #86-1 
365 – Wilson Street #91-1 Assessment Debt 
370 – Area Police Computer Fund 
375 – Fair Oaks #2004-01 Assessment Debt 
376 – Cameo Homes 
400 – Police Facilities Development 
410 – Fire Facilities Development 
420 – Traffic Control Facility Fund 
421 – Ramsey/Highland Home Road Signal 
430 – General Facilities Fund 
441 – Sunset Grade Separation Fund 
444 – Wilson Median Fund 
451 – Park Development Fund 
470 – Capital Improvement Fund 
475 – Fair Oaks #2004-01 Assessment District 
600 – Airport Fund 
610 – Transit Fund 
660 – Water Fund 
661 – Water Capital Facilities 
662 – Irrigation Water Fund 
663 – BUA Water Capital Project Fund 
669 – BUA Water Debt Service Fund 
670 – Electric Fund 
672 – Rate Stability Fund 
673 – Electric Improvement Fund 
674 – ’07 Electric Revenue Bond Project Fund 
675 – Public Benefit Fund 
678 – ’07 Electric Revenue Bond Debt Service Fund 
680 – Wastewater Fund 
681 – Wastewater Capital Facility Fund 
682 – Wastewater Tertiary 
683 – BUA Wastewater Capital Project Fund 
685 – State Revolving Loan Fund 
689 – BUA Wastewater Debt Service Fund 
690 – Refuse Fund 
700 – Risk Management Fund 
702 – Fleet Maintenance 
703 – Information Systems Services 
761 – Utility Billing Administration 
805 – Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund 
810 – Successor Housing Agency 
830 – Debt Service Fund 
850 – Successor Agency 
855 – 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds 
856 – 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds 
857 – 2003 TABS Bond Proceeds Low/Mod 
860 – Project Fund

 

Fund/Department Legend 
  Fund/Department Legend 
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(001) General Fund 
 

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the city. 

All general tax receipts and fee revenue not allocated by law, 

council policy or contractual agreement to other funds are 

accounted for in the General Fund. General Fund 

expenditures include operations traditionally associated with 

activities that are not required to be accounted for or paid by 

another fund. 

 

Special Revenue Funds 

 

Special Revenue Funds account for revenues derived from 

specific sources that are required by law or administrative 

regulation to be accounted for in a separate fund. Funds 

included are (Ordered by fund number): 

 

(002) Developer Deposits – Community Development: This 

fund accounts for deposits required of developers that are 

used by the City for studies and reports required due to the 

development. These funds are combined with the General 

Fund for financial statement reporting. 

 

(003) County of Riverside – MOU: In February, 2007 an 

agreement was executed between the County of Riverside 

and the City of Banning with respect to expansion of the 

Smith Correctional Facility located in Banning, California. 

To mitigate the potential impacts of this expansion on the 

citizens of the City of Banning, the County will, over the 

course of 10 years, provide the City with 4.5 million dollars 

and implement a reverse 9-1-1 system; in exchange, over the 

same period, the City will use these funds to hire four sworn 

police officers.  

 

(100) Gas Tax: The Street Division is responsible for the 

maintenance of streets and storm drains or operation of 

traffic controls and related facilities.  The Division uses 

State and local standards to ensure protection and 

maintenance of public infrastructure. 

 

(101) Measure A Street: Measure “A” was approved by the 

voters of Riverside County authorizing an additional half-

cent sales tax specifically for transportation improvement 

purposes.  This fund accounts for the receipt and 

expenditures of the money collected under the Measure “A” 

program.  

 

(103) SB300 Street Improvement: This Fund pertains to 

Senate Bill 300 where the State participates in local 

transportation projects meeting the eligibility criteria under 

the State-Local Transportation Partnership Program.   

 

(104) Article 3 – Sidewalk Construction: This program 

provides grants under Senate Bill 821 for Bicycle and 

Pedestrian Facilities on a competitive basis.  Projects are 

submitted by the local agencies annually to the Riverside 

County Transportation Commission.   

 

(110) C.D.B.G.: Accounts for monies received and expended 

by the City as a participant in the Federal Community 

Development Block Grant Housing Program. 

 

(111) Landscape Maintenance Assessment District #1: This 

fund is responsible for the maintenance of landscaping 

installed in public right-of-ways within Landscape 

Maintenance District No. 1.   The City collects the 

assessments through the County of Riverside Tax 

Collector’s office.   The Engineer’s Report and all 

paperwork is prepared in-house by staff on an annual basis 

and assessments are recorded on individual parcels within 

the district, subject to the approval of the City Council. 

 

(132) Air Quality: The Air Quality Management District 

(A.Q.M.D.) Fund proceeds are intended for improving the 

air quality within Riverside County.  Quarterly allocations 

are received from the District for governmental agencies to 

improve air quality.  Qualifying fund uses include alternative 

fuel vehicles that are used for City operations and 

compressed natural gas (CNG) fueling stations. 

 

(140) Asset Forfeiture: The Asset Forfeiture Fund is used as 

a depository for assets forfeited as a result of Police 

Department arrests, narcotics-related arrests, etc.  The 

forfeited assets then become available for operating costs or 

capital equipment needs in the continuation of drug 

enforcement within the Police Department. 

 

(148) Supplemental Law Enforcement: This program was 

approved in FY 1996-97.  This funding is restricted to front 

line law enforcement programs. Funding for this program is 

considered each year by the State and is not guaranteed.  

 

(149) Public Safety – Sales Tax: The adoption of a one-half 

cent sales tax strictly used for public safety operations was 

authorized by Proposition 172.  The sales tax is recorded in a 

separate fund and subsequently transferred to the City’s 

General Fund to subsidize fire and police operations.  

 

Description of Funds 
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(150) State Park Bond Act: This fund was established during 

Fiscal Year 2003 to account for funds received through the 

Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and 

Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000 and the Clean Water, 

Clean Air, Safe Neighborhoods Parks, and Coastal 

Protection Bond Act of 2002.  This fund ensures that the 

monies expended and reimbursed on bond funded projects is 

tracked separately from other funding sources. 

 

(190) Housing Authority: Undertakes a variety of housing 

projects provided in the Housing Authority Law including: 

leasing housing, multiple family housing, mobile home 

housing, housing certificates and other State and Federal 

housing programs. 

 

(200) Special Donations: This fund was established during 

Fiscal Year 1989-90 to account for special donations 

received by the City.  This separate fund ensures that the 

monies received will be applied toward the specific purpose 

named in the donation.   

 

(201) Senior Center Activities: This separate fund ensures 

that the monies received will be applied toward the specific 

purpose named in the donation. 

 

(202) Animal Control Reserve: This separate fund ensures 

that the monies received will be applied toward the specific 

purpose named in the donation. 

 

(203) Police Volunteer: The Volunteer Citizen Patrol 

Program is designed to relieve regular officers of duties not 

specifically defined as law enforcement activities.  This 

separate fund ensures that the monies received will be 

applied toward the specific purpose named in the donation. 

 

 (300) City Hall COP Debt Service: This fund was created to 

record the debt service transactions for the 1997 City 

Administration Certificates of Participation Refunding 

Bonds.  The bonds were refinanced in FY11. The new debt 

matures in 2020. 

 

(360) Sun Lakes CFD #86-1: This fund is used to record the 

financial activities of the Sun Lakes Community Facilities 

District (C.F.D.) #86-1 Refunding Bond’s annual debt 

service and related administrative costs.  The original bond 

proceeds were used to create an overpass for the railroad.  A 

bridge and thoroughfare district was created to mitigate the 

cost of the capital improvement from future development in 

the area. 

 

Each year the City certifies and collects a special tax through 

the County of Riverside property tax collection program to 

provide funds for the District’s expenditures.  The refunding 

bonds matured in 2005. The fund still exists to track bridge 

and thoroughfare revenue. 

 

(365) Assessment District - #91-1 Wilson St. Debt: This 

fund is used to record the principal, interest and related 

administrative costs for the Wilson Street Assessment 

District #91-1 Bond debt service activities.  The proceeds 

were used to develop infrastructure in new residential 

subdivisions.  The improvements are an obligation of the 

property owners located within the District and no City 

Funds are used to subsidize any costs associated with the 

District. 

Each year the City certifies an assessed amount for the 

property owners to the County of Riverside and collects the 

amounts due through the County’s property tax system. The 

bonds have a final maturity in 2012 and may be prepaid at 

any time by a property owner.  The prepayment proceeds 

can only be used to call outstanding District bonds.  

 

(370) Area Police Computer: This fund has been created to 

isolate the costs associated with the Area Police Network. 

The network increases communication to each agency and 

provides the capability to obtain information from 

Sacramento.   Three Riverside County cities are currently 

participating in the program, which is administered by the 

City.  The participating agencies include Banning, 

Beaumont, and Hemet.  The City of Banning’s portion of 

this program is reflected in the Police department’s budget 

located in the General Fund.  

 

(375) Fair Oaks 2004-1 Debt Service: This fund was used to 

record the deposit and use of funds provided by Century 

Homes to develop an assessment district relating to the Fair 

Oaks Ranch Estates Development.  In 2004-05 the Fair Oaks 

Assessment District was formed.  In May 2005 bonds in the 

amount of $2,898,000 were issued to finance the cost of 

constructing and acquiring certain public improvements 

funded by the District. Since FY 2005-06, this fund has been 

used to track the debt service activity related to the bond 

issue. 

 

(376) Cameo Homes: This fund was used to record the 

deposit and use of funds provided to develop an assessment 

district. 

 

Capital Improvement Funds 

 

(400) Police Facilities Development: This fund was created 

to mitigate the cost of needed additional police facilities 

resulting from new development that has increased the 

City’s population.  Expenditures from this fund are restricted 

to the development of new, or expansion of existing, police 

sites and the acquisition of capital equipment such as 

vehicles.     

 

(410) Fire Facility Development: This fund has been created 

to record the financial activities related to the increased fire 

service level impact resulting from new development.  The 

fee is collected at the time a building permit is requested.  
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The fees are used to mitigate the cost of increased service 

levels resulting from additional population.  The fees can be 

used to develop additional fire stations or acquire additional 

capital projects.    

 

(420) Traffic Control Facility: Traffic Control Facilities Fees 

are the impact fees paid by the new developments for 

construction of traffic signals at various locations within the 

City.  

(421) Ramsey & Highland Home Traffic Signal: This fund 

has been created to segregate payments made by developers 

to subsidize a capital infrastructure project.  The project has 

been isolated to ensure developer payments are being used 

specifically for the intended improvement.   

 

(430) General Facilities: This fund has been created to 

reserve funds obtained from new development to update the 

City’s General Plan and to construct City Hall Annex.  Fees 

are collected at the time a building permit is issued and are 

intended to update the City Hall Facilities.   

 

(441) Sunset Grade Separation Fund: This fund was created 

to isolate payments made with the intent to fund the capital 

improvement in the future. 

 

(444) Wilson Median: This fund was created to isolate 

developer payments made with the intent to fund a capital 

improvement in the future.  Only costs associated with the 

capital improvement project are to be expensed to this fund. 

 

(451) Park Development: The Park Development 

Department is responsible for the acquisition and 

development of parks and recreation facilities.  Functions 

include land acquisition, planning and design, grant funding 

acquisition, identification and administration of 

rehabilitation and improvement projects, establishment and 

collection of developer fees, and development of leases. 

 

(470) Capital Improvement Funds: This fund is used to 

record the receipt and expenditure of the one-time upfront 

lease payment received from the Banning Utility Authority.  

In as much as this lease payment came from bond proceeds, 

it can only be used to fund capital expenditures.  The 

Council initially earmarked these for a variety of projects. 

 

Banning Utility Authority 

 

The Banning Utility Authority was created in 2005 for the 

purpose of, among other things, providing financing for 

capital improvement projects for water and wastewater. 

 

(660) Water Operations: The Water Department is 

responsible for providing domestic water to residences, 

businesses and industries within the City.  The Division is 

also responsible for providing adequate flows for the City’s 

fire protection system.  The City’s main source of water 

supply is water wells in the City’s water canyon along with 

wells scattered throughout other parts of the City.  The 

Water Division is an enterprise function; i.e. all costs 

relative to the production and delivery of water 

(maintenance, replacement and expansion) are paid with 

user fees and capital connection fees.  

 

(661) Water Capital Facility Fee: The Water Capital Facility 

Fees are a one-time charge collected from new 

developments or existing developments requesting new 

services from the City’s Water Distribution System.  The 

fees collected can be utilized for the Water Department 

Capital Improvement Programs. 

 

(662) Irrigation Water: The Irrigation Water Fund is being 

used to track the project costs for the Recycled Water line on 

Lincoln street. Current funding for the project is coming 

from revenues collected through the Wastewater Tertiary 

Fund.   

 

(663) BUA Water Capital Project Fund: A portion of the 

water 2005 revenue bonds was set aside to fund specific 

water utility capital improvement projects. 

 

(669) BUA Water Debt Service Fund: The Banning Utility 

Authority issued $35,635,000 in Water Bonds dated 

November 1, 2005. The proceeds of the Water Bonds were 

used to (i) pay costs of certain capital improvements to the 

Water Enterprise; (ii) defease the 1986 Water Certificates; 

(iii) defease the 1989 Water Certificates; (iv) make an initial 

up-front lease payment to the City; and pay costs of issuance 

of the Water Bonds. Debt service costs are funded by net 

water revenues. The bonds are scheduled to mature in the 

year 2035. 

 

(680) Wastewater Operations: The Wastewater Department 

collects the effluent from the city’s residential, commercial 

and industrial facilities and discharges the effluent after 

required treatment in compliance with the Discharge Permit 

issued by the State Water Quality Control Board.  The 

Wastewater Treatment Facilities are operated by United 

Water Environmental Services, on a contract basis. 

 

(681) Wastewater Capital Facility Fees: The Wastewater 

Capital Facility Fee is a one-time charge collected from new 

development or existing development requesting new 

services from the City’s wastewater collection system.  The 

fees collected can be utilized for Wastewater Division 

Capital Improvement Programs.   

 

(682) Wastewater Tertiary Fund: The rate charged is 

intended to offset costs for wastewater system operations, 

maintenance of utility equipment, replacement of wastewater 

infrastructure, future construction of tertiary facilities, loan 

or bond indebtedness, maintaining the minimum bond 

coverage ratio, and other unforeseen expenses. 
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(683) BUA Wastewater Capital Project Fund: A portion of 

the wastewater 2005 revenue bonds was set aside to pay for 

specific wastewater utility capital improvement projects. 

 

(685) State Revolving Loan: The City has completed the 

renovating and expanding of the wastewater treatment plant.  

To fund the project construction, the City submitted an 

application for low-interest financing under the State 

Revolving Loan Program.  As part of the requirements of the 

State Revolving Loan Program, the State requires that the 

City dedicate a special fund to ensure the ability of the City 

to repay the loan.  This fund was created in FY 1998-99 to 

comply with this requirement. 

 

(689) BUA Wastewater Debt Service Fund: The Banning 

Utility Authority issued $7,100,000 in Wastewater Bonds 

dated November 1, 2005. The proceeds of the Wastewater 

Bonds were used to (i) pay costs of certain capital 

improvements to the Wastewater Enterprise; (ii) defease the 

1989 Wastewater Certificates; and pay costs of issuance of 

the Wastewater Bonds. Debt service costs are funded by net 

wastewater revenues. The bonds are scheduled to mature in 

the year 2035. 

 

Enterprise Funds 

 

(600) Airport: The Banning Municipal Airport is an element 

of the national and local transportation system, which 

significantly affects the economic development of the City 

of Banning.   The Airport Fund reflects annual revenues, 

expenditures and proposed capital improvement projects.  A 

sound and realistic planning of Airport operations has the 

means to increase its contribution to the economy of the 

community.    

 

(610) Transit Operations: The Fixed Transit Route Division 

operates fixed-route bus services that serve the City of 

Banning and provides service between Banning and 

Cabazon.  The Dial-A-Ride Division provides curb-to-curb 

transit services to elderly and disabled citizens residing 

within the City of Banning. 

 

(690) Refuse: The City provides solid waste disposal 

through a franchise agreement with Waste Management. The 

City tracks collections of revenue and the costs to provide 

the service in this fund. 

 

(670) Electric Operations: The Electric Department provides 

economical, reliable, and safe distribution of electricity to 

residents and businesses in the City of Banning.  The 

Department contracts with both public and private entities 

for the provision of specialized services. 

 

(672) Rate Stability: Accumulated funds are used to offset 

operational costs to mitigate the need for rate increases. 

There is a minimum reserve of 20% required per the 

Available Fund Balance Reserve  policy.   

 

(673) Electric Improvement: The Electric Improvement 

Fund includes interest and payments received from Southern 

California Edison (SCE) as per Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission decisions.   City Council has adopted 

Resolution 1993-37 setting the guidelines for utilization of 

these funds.   Resolution No. 1993-37 strictly prohibits the 

use of these funds for salaries or for operations and 

maintenance of the electric distribution system. 

 

(674) Electric Bond Project Fund: The Banning Financing 

Authority was created in 2003 for the purpose of, among 

other things, providing financing for the acquisition or 

construction of public capital improvements. A portion of 

the electric revenue bonds proceeds was set aside to fund 

certain improvements to the Electric System. 

 

(675) Public Benefit Fund: The California electric 

restructuring legislation, Assembly Bill 1890, requires 

publicly owned utilities to maintain a usage based Public 

Benefits Charge to be used for Public Benefit Programs. 

Among the provisions of this legislation are requirements for 

utilities to collect and spend monies on any or all of the 

following four categories: 

 

1) Cost-effective demand-side management programs that 

promote energy-efficiency and conservation. 2) New 

investments in renewable energy sources. 3) Research, 

development and demonstration programs to advance 

science or technology. 4) Services provided to low-income 

customers. 

 

(678) Electric Debt Service Fund: The Banning Financing 

Authority issued $45,790,000 in Electric Bonds dated July 3, 

2007. The proceeds of the Electric Bonds are being used to 

(i) finance certain improvements to the City’s Electric 

System; and pay costs of issuance of the Bonds. Debt service 

costs are funded by net electric revenues. The bonds are 

scheduled to mature in the year 2038. 

 

Internal Service Funds 

 

(700) Risk Management: Costs associated with liability 

exposures and employee related cost for worker’s comp and 

unemployment insurance are accounted for here. The 

Council has adopted a policy of maintaining a minimum 

fund balance of $500,000 in this fund to be available for 

unknown lawsuits and other insurance costs. 

(702) Fleet Maintenance: The Fleet Maintenance Division is 

responsible for the maintenance and repair of all City owned 

vehicles and equipment.  Costs of maintaining and repairing 

vehicles and equipment are assessed to each division, 

including an appropriate share of overhead costs. 
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(703) Information Systems Services: The Information 

Technology Services Division is responsible for the effective 

utilization of information technology throughout the City 

and for implementation of information systems planning 

consistent with the City’s business systems plan.  

 

(761) Utility Billing Services: The Utility Billing Operations 

is responsible for preparing and collecting bills for electric, 

water, wastewater and refuse (trash), and also serves as the 

central revenue collection point for the City. The Utility 

Meter Services Operations is responsible for meter reading. 

 

Successor Agency Funds 

(Fund Descriptions may change subject to the 

implementation of ABX1 26.) 

 

(805) Redevelopment Obligation Retirement: Is intended as 

the repository for property taxes received Redevelopment 

Property Tax Trust Fund (“RPTTF”) from the County 

Auditor-Controller to pay enforceable obligations as set 

forth in the Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule 

(“EOPS”) and the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 

(“ROPS”). 

 

(810) Successor Housing Agency (Previously Low/Mod 

Housing): The fund was used to provide, facilitate and 

develop housing programs for the rehabilitation or 

construction of housing for low/moderate income persons. 

Per ABX1 26, this activity has been eliminated. The Due 

Diligence Review required by the State has been completed. 

 

(830) Debt Service Fund: The Debt Service Fund is the fund 

which: 1) makes principal and interest payments on agency 

debt service, and 2) was used to allocate payment for pass 

thru’s. 

(850) Successor Agency Fund (Previously Administration 

Fund): This fund accounts for costs associated with the 

administration of the Agency. 

 

(855) Tax Allocation Bonds-2007 Tabs: Proceeds from this 

bond issue may be used for a variety of improvements. The 

Agency Board has developed and approved a number of 

programs intended to upgrade the appearance of the project 

area, stimulate investment, produce jobs and revitalize the 

area. Per ABX1 26 and AB 1484, these funds may be 

utilized once the Notice of Completion is issued by the State 

Department of Finance. 

 

(856) Tax Allocation Bonds-2003 Tabs: Proceeds from these 

bonds may be used for a variety of improvements. The 

Agency Board has developed and approved a number of 

programs intended to upgrade the appearance of the project 

area, stimulate investment, produce jobs and revitalize the 

area.  

 

(857) Low/Mod Tax Allocation Bonds-2003 Tabs: A portion 

of the proceeds from the bond sale are to be used exclusively 

for the rehabilitation and construction of housing for low and 

moderate-income persons. The essence of the use of these 

funds is: 1) to result in the fulfillment of the Housing 

Element and the adopted Redevelopment Implementation 

Plan Goals and Policies, 2) to improve the visual image of 

the community and 3) to assist in the removal of blight. 

 

(860) Project Fund: The Redevelopment Projects Fund was 

budget available to the Redevelopment Agency from tax 

increment for focused activities to accomplish the objectives 

of the Agency.  
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C A P I T A L  I M P R O V E M E N T  P R O G R A M  

he Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a roadmap that provides direction and guidance 

for planning, managing, and financing the City’s capital and infrastructure assets. The 5-

year CIP is used by the City to review the funding of desired capital improvements that 

compete for scarce financial resources. This document is dynamic and, consequently, must 

be revised on a regular basis to address the changing needs, priorities, and financial conditions of 

the City. The capital improvements presented in this document are the City’s major projects, those 

that exceed $25,000 in cost, have long-term life spans, and are generally non-recurring. CIP projects 

typically include land and right-of-way acquisition; design, planning, and engineering services for 

capital projects; construction or rehabilitation of public buildings or facilities; utility and 

transportation infrastructure construction; park construction; and, economic and Successor Agency 

projects. Some projects less than $25,000 are listed for ease of reconciling with capital line items in 

the budget. 

The project costs listed are strictly estimates and will vary based on the state of the economy and 

other factors not easily predictable. Project costs for fiscal year 2014-15 and 2015-16 have already 

been incorporated into the budget. The project-to-date costs show estimated activity through June 

2014.  

The CIP and consequent amendments will be revised and updated on a periodic basis during the 

future budget cycles and during the year, through Council approval. Changes to the priorities 

established in the program and its amendments should be expected. Changes can be caused by 

reductions in funding levels, opportunities for grants or other aids, delays in obtaining construction 

permits or necessary approvals, emergency needs or simply changes in Council direction. 

The projects contained in the CIP and amendments are necessary to maintain the existing 

infrastructure of the City and to properly provide for the health, safety and general well-being of its 

residents. 

The CIP and future amendments are designed to make the most effective use of all financial 

resources available to the City including fund reserves, current budgeted revenue, grants, and 

borrowing. The City’s goal is to strike a reasonable balance among all of its resources. 

In preparing the CIP amendment, the City has considered the impact on operating costs. Projects 

are designed to keep the increases in operating costs to a minimum. Increases in operating costs are 

balanced with the overall need to provide the improvement. 

T 

Capital Improvement Program 
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CURRENT FUNDING SOURCES

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Capital Improvement Program 

Fund #

General  Fund

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the city. All general tax receipts and fee

revenue not allocated by law, council policy or contractual agreement to other funds are

accounted for in the General Fund. General Fund expenditures include operations traditionally

associated with activities that are not required to be accounted for or paid by another fund.

Measure A Street Fund

Measure “A” was approved by the voters of Riverside County authorizing an additional half-

cent sales tax specifically for transportation improvement purposes. This fund accounts for the

receipt and expenditures of the money collected under the Measure “A” program.

C.D.B.G

Accounts for monies received and expended by the City as a participant in the Federal 

Community Development Block Grant Housing Program.

Air Quali ty Improvement Fund

The Air Quality Management District (A.Q.M.D.) Fund proceeds are intended for improving the 

air quality within Riverside County.  Quarterly allocations are received from the District for 

governmental agencies to improve air quality.  Qualifying fund uses include alternative fuel 

vehicles that are used for City operations and compressed natural gas (CNG) fueling stations.

Supplemental  Law Enforcement Fund

This program was approved in FY 1996-97.  This funding is restricted to front line law 

enforcement programs. Funding for this program is considered each year by the State and is not 

guaranteed. 

Police Faci l i ties Development Fund

This fund was created to mitigate the cost of needed additional police facilities resulting from 

new development that has increased the City’s population.  Expenditures from this fund are 

restricted to the development of new, or expansion of existing, police sites and the acquisition of 

capital equipment such as vehicles.    

Fire Faci l i ties Development Fund

This fund has been created to record the financial activities related to the increased fire service

level impact resulting from new development. The fee is collected at the time a building permit is

requested. The fees are used to mitigate the cost of increased service levels resulting from

additional population. The fees can be used to develop additional fire stations or acquire

additional capital projects.   

Traffic Control  Faci l i ty Fund

Traffic Control Facilities Fees are the impact fees paid by the new developments for construction of traffic signals at various locations within the City.

General  Faci l i ties Fund

This fund has been created to reserve funds obtained from new development to update the 

City’s General Plan and to construct City Hall Annex.  Fees are collected at the time a building 

permit is issued and are intended to update the City Hall Facilities.

400
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Sunset Grade Seperation Fund

This fund was created to isolate payments made with the intent to fund the capital improvement 

in the future.

Park Development Fund

The Park Development Department is responsible for the acquisition and development of parks 

and recreation facilities.  Functions include land acquisition, planning and design, grant funding 

acquisition, identification and administration of rehabilitation and improvement projects, 

establishment and collection of developer fees, and development of leases.

Airport

The Banning Municipal Airport is an element of the national and local transportation system,

which significantly affects the economic development of the City of Banning. The Airport Fund

reflects annual revenues, expenditures and proposed capital improvement projects. A sound

and realistic planning of Airport operations has the means to increase its contribution to the

economy of the community.   

Transi t Operations

The Fixed Transit Route Division operates fixed-route bus services that serve the City of

Banning and provides service between Banning and Cabazon. The Dial-A-Ride Division

provides curb-to-curb transit services to elderly and disabled citizens residing within the City of

Banning.

Water Fund

The Water Department is responsible for providing domestic water to residences, businesses

and industries within the City. The Division is also responsible for providing adequate flows for

the City’s fire protection system. The City’s main source of water supply is water wells in the

City’s water canyon along with wells scattered throughout other parts of the City. The Water

Division is an enterprise function; i.e. all costs relative to the production and delivery of water

(maintenance, replacement and expansion) are paid with user fees and capital connection fees.

Water Capital  Faci l i ties Fund

The Water Capital Facility fees are a one-time impact fee collected from new developments or

existing developments requesting new services from the City’s Water Distribution System. The

fees collected can be utilized for the Water Department Capital Improvement Programs.

Reclaimed Water Funds

Irrigation Water Fund

The Irrigation Water Fund is being used to track the project costs for the Recycled Water line on 

Lincoln street. Current funding for the project is coming from revenues collected through the

Wastewater Tertiary Fund.  

Wastewater Tertiary Fund

The Irrigation Water Fund and the Tertiary Fund combined are referred to as Reclaimed Water

Funds. Projects for reclaimed water have been recorded in the Irrigation Water Fund. The

Wastewater Tertiary Fund as a source of funds for these projects, has transferred funds to cover 

the costs of these projects.

BUA Water Capital  Project Fund

Water 2005 revenue bonds were set aside to fund specific water utility capital improvement

projects.

Electric Improvement Fund

The Electric Improvement Fund includes interest and payments received from Southern

California Edison (SCE) as per Federal Energy Regulatory Commission decisions. City Council

has adopted Resolution 1993-37 setting the guidelines for utilization of these funds. Resolution

No. 1993-37 strictly prohibits the use of these funds for salaries or for operations and

maintenance of the electric distribution system.
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 ’07 Electric Revenue Bond Project Fund

Electric revenue bonds proceeds were set aside to fund certain capital improvements to the 

Electric System.

Wastewater Fund

The Wastewater Department collects the effluent from the city’s residential, commercial and

industrial facilities and discharges the effluent after required treatment in compliance with the

Discharge Permit issued by the State Water Resources Control Board. The Wastewater

Treatment Facilities are operated by United Water Environmental Services, on a contract basis.

Wastewater Capital  Faci l i ty Fund

The Wastewater Capital Facility Fee is a one-time charge collected from new development or

existing development requesting new services from the City’s wastewater collection system.

The fees collected can be utilized for Wastewater Division Capital Improvement Programs.

BUA Wastewater Capital  Faci l i ty Fund

Wastewater 2005 revenue bonds were set aside to pay for specific wastewater utility capital

improvement projects.

State Revolving Loan Fund

The State Revolving Loan Fund (SRF) is a low interest loan program for the construction of

publicly owned wastewater treamtment and water reclamation facilities, correction of nonpoint

source and stormwater drainage pollution problems, and estuary enhancement activities. For

point source discharge (i.e. wastewater treatment facilities, water reclamation facilities, and some

stormwater facilities) the loan recipient must be a municipality. Loans are fixed rate loans with an

interest rate equal to one-half the rate of the most recent sale of State General Obligation Bonds.

The repayment period is up to 20 years. Annual repayments begin one year after completion of

construction for point source projects.

2007 Tax Allocation Bond Proceeds Fund

Proceeds from this bond issue may be used for a variety of improvements. The Agency Board

has developed and approved a number of programs intended to upgrade the appearance of the

project area, stimulate investment, produce jobs and revitalize the area. AB 1x 26 and AB 1438

provide guidelines bond proceeds may be expended once the Agency has received a Finding of

Completion from the State Department of Finance. This was received April 26, 2013.

855

683

681

674

680

685
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FUND# FUNDING SOURCE

 AVAILABLE 

RESOURCES 

JULY 1, 2014 

 REVENUES  EXPENDITURES 
 PROJECTED 

GAIN/(LOSS) 

 PROJECTED 

RESOURCES 

JUNE 30, 2015 

001 General            2,858,705                13,921,923                13,921,923                             -            2,858,705 

100 Gas Tax Street               107,862                      923,641                      965,493               (41,852)                  66,010 

101 Measure A Street            1,003,527                      532,200                      580,000               (47,800)               955,727 

110 C.D.B.G.                             -                      245,000                      245,000                             -                             - 

132 Air Quality Improvement               233,348                      380,300                      418,000               (37,700)               195,648 

148 Supplemental Law Enforcement                        100                              100                                    -                        100                        200 

420 Traffic Control Facility               379,601                           1,000                                    -                    1,000               380,601 

430 General Facilities               433,357                              800                        60,000               (59,200)               374,157 

441 Sunset Grade Separation Fund                  40,936                                    -                                    -                             -                  40,936 

451 Park Development                  25,909                           2,205                                    -                    2,205                  28,114 

470 Capital Improvement Fund               638,593                              300                      120,000             (119,700)               518,893 

600 Airport                  81,272                      548,175                      575,264               (27,089)                  54,183 

610 Transit Operations                                     -                  1,645,235                  1,645,235                             -                             - 

660 Water Operations                     7,934,272                10,669,000                  9,879,065               789,935            8,724,207 

661 Water Capital Facility Fee            1,621,634                        26,964                      200,000             (173,036)            1,448,598 

662 Irrigation Water                             -                           2,500                                    -                    2,500                    2,500 

663 BUA Water Capital Project Fund            1,845,091                           2,900                      300,000             (297,100)            1,547,991 

670 Electric Operations                  9,623,127                29,773,000                29,110,905               662,095         10,285,222 

673 Electric Improvement            6,924,309                        15,141                      415,000             (399,859)            6,524,450 

674 2007 Elec Rev Bond Project Fund            6,433,605                           5,350                  4,850,000         (4,844,650)            1,588,955 

680 Wastewater Operations               999,329                  3,212,104                  3,189,143                  22,961            1,022,290 

681 Wastewater Capital Facility Fees            9,917,246                        34,644                      115,000               (80,356)            9,836,890 

683 BUA WWtr Capital Project Fund            2,728,729                           1,300                                    -                    1,300            2,730,029 

690 Refuse               761,087                  3,303,195                  3,198,161               105,034               866,121 

761 Utility Billing Administration                  97,729                  1,774,418                  1,777,312                  (2,894)                  94,835 

855 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds            7,252,448                           5,813                        20,532               (14,719)            7,237,729 

CITY OF BANNING                                                                                                                                                                          
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS                                                                                                 

AVAILABLE RESOURCES/FUND SUMMARY                                                                                                                                                                                   
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15
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FUND# FUNDING SOURCE
 Project to 

Date 

 Budget                           

Carry Fwd 
 FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19 TOTAL $

001 General                 11,258               109,872                 61,132                 61,132                             -                             -                             -               243,394 

100 Gas Tax Street                 24,673               417,500                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -               442,173 

101 Measure A Street                 32,612            1,238,908               530,000               955,000               562,000               579,000               596,000            4,493,520 

110 C.D.B.G.                             -               513,275               245,000                             -                             -                             -                             -               758,275 

132 Air Quality Improvement                             -                             -               350,000                             -                             -                             -                             -               350,000 

148 Supplemental Law Enforcement               110,888               189,405                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -               300,293 

420 Traffic Control Facility                             -                 20,000                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                 20,000 

430 General Facilities                             -                             -                 60,000                             -                             -                             -                             -                 60,000 

441 Sunset Grade Separation Fund            4,560,732                 90,090                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -            4,650,822 

451 Park Development                             -               132,046                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -               132,046 

470 Capital Improvement Fund                             -                             -               120,000                             -                             -                             -                             -               120,000 

600 Airport                 13,754               187,928               330,000                             -            2,500,000            1,000,000               250,000            4,281,682 

610 Transit Operations                       318,552               819,667                 19,189                             -               875,000                             -                             -            2,032,408 

660 Water Operations                                      -               160,000               675,000            1,465,000               775,000            1,925,000               775,000            5,775,000 

661 Water Capital Facility Fee               583,295            2,150,000               200,000               750,000               350,000                 75,000               450,000            4,558,295 

662 Irrigation Water                             -            2,675,000                             -            2,500,000               335,000            1,500,000               750,000            7,760,000 

663 BUA Water Capital Project Fund                             -                             -               300,000               300,000               600,000               600,000                             -            1,800,000 

670 Electric Operations                     134,853               479,996               621,000               731,000                             -                             -                             -            1,966,849 

673 Electric Improvement               437,985               721,545               415,000                             -                             -                             -                             -            1,574,530 

674 2007 Elec Rev Bond Project Fund               721,752            6,662,866            4,550,000            2,350,000                             -                             -                             -         14,284,618 

680 Wastewater Operations                             -               107,500               105,000                 40,000                             -                 35,000                             -               287,500 

681 Wastewater Capital Facility Fees                             -               600,000               115,000               270,000               340,000               815,000               115,000            2,255,000 

683 BUA WWtr Capital Project Fund            2,358,267               235,752                             -               100,000               250,000         15,000,000         15,000,000         32,944,019 

690 Refuse                             -                             -                 20,000                             -                             -                             -                             -                 20,000 

761 Utility Billing Administration                             -                             -                 22,000                 22,000                             -                             -                             -                 44,000 

855 2007 TAPBS Bond Proceeds                             -               250,000                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -               250,000 

CITYWIDE CIP TOTALS          9,308,621       17,761,350          8,738,321          9,544,132          6,587,000       21,529,000       17,936,000 91,404,424     

CITY OF BANNING                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

5 YEAR SUMMARY BY FUND                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
FISCAL YEAR'S 2015-2019
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CITY OF BANNING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Cable Channel Equipment 001-2060-446.90-56 Machinery/Equipment  $                    11,258  $                        29,872  $                    61,132  $                    61,132  $              163,394 

Community Center Generator 001-3200-412.90-56 Machinery/Equipment  $                        80,000  $                 80,000 

001  $                   11,258  $                    109,872  $                   61,132  $                   61,132  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             243,394 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

HSIP Traffic Signal Imp (D) 100-4900-431.90-10 Cap Exp/Planning/Engineering  $                    24,673  $                        33,326  $                 57,999 

HSIP Traffic Signal Imp (C) 100-4900-431.93-27 Traffic Signal/Synchron  $                     384,174  $              384,174 

100  $                   24,673  $                    417,500  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             442,173 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Westward: HH Rd to Sunset (D) 101-4900-431.93-04 Design Street Projects  $                    32,612  $                          5,908  $                 38,520 

Ramsey: HS Ave to HH Rd 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                     693,000  $              693,000 

Hoffer: Aless to Hargrave 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                     110,000  $              110,000 

Aless: Williams to Ramsey 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                        40,000  $                 40,000 

Ramsey: Hargrave to SG Ave 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                     125,000  $              125,000 

2012/2013 SB-821 Project 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                     265,000  $              265,000 

Cherry: Hoffer to George 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  120,000  $              120,000 

Lincoln: SG to Hargrave 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  300,000  $              300,000 

City Wide Slurry Seal 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  110,000  $                    60,000  $              170,000 

Allen: Hoffer to George 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  100,000  $              100,000 

Nicolet: Sims to Sunset 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  318,000  $              318,000 

FTIP: Ramsey:Hargrave to ECL 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  477,000  $              477,000 

Ramsey: SG to 8th 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  262,000  $              262,000 

8th: Lincoln to Westward 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  130,000  $              130,000 

Charles: Hargrave to 1037 E. Charles 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                    85,000  $                 85,000 

Wesley: Hargrave to 1401 E. Wesley 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                    85,000  $                 85,000 

Cottonwood: 8th to 12th 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  110,000  $              110,000 

George: 8th to 12th 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  110,000  $              110,000 

10th: Williams to George 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  115,000  $              115,000 

12th: Williams to George 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  124,000  $              124,000 

14th: Williams to George 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  120,000  $              120,000 

Lincoln: HH Rd to Sunset 101-4900-431.93-16 Measure A Street Imp  $                  596,000  $              596,000 

101  $                   32,612  $                1,238,908  $                530,000  $                955,000  $                562,000  $                579,000  $                596,000  $         4,493,520 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Repplier Park Bowl 110-5510-461.90-67 Repplier Park Bowl Renvtn  $                        10,000  $                 10,000 

110-5511-461.90-67 Repplier Park Bowl Renvtn  $                     141,570  $              141,570 

110-5512-461.90-67 Repplier Park Bowl Renvtn  $                     121,970  $              121,970 

110-5513-461.90-67 Repplier Park Bowl Renvtn  $                     120,735  $              120,735 

110-5514-461.90-67 Repplier Park Bowl Renvtn  $                     119,000  $              119,000 
Lions Park Improvements 110-5515-461.90-69 Lions Park Improvements  $                  245,000  $              245,000 

110  $                              -    $                    513,275  $                245,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             758,275 

GENERAL FUND

CDBG

MEASURE A

STREETS

GENERAL FUND TOTALS

STREET FUND TOTALS

MEASURE A FUND TOTALS

CDBG FUND TOTALS
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CITY OF BANNING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Street Sweeper 132-4900-446.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                                  -    $                  350,000  $              350,000 

132  $                              -    $                                  -    $                350,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             350,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

SLESF GRANT 2012 148-2212-421.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                    85,245  $                        14,998  $              100,243 

SLESF GRANT 2013 148-2213-421.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                    25,643  $                        74,407  $              100,050 

SLESF GRANT 2014 148-2214-421.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                     100,000  $              100,000 

148  $                110,888  $                    189,405  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             300,293 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Traffic Signal Improvements 420-4900-431.93-27 Traffic Signals/Synchron  $                        20,000  $                 20,000 

420  $                              -    $                      20,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $               20,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

HVAC Controls/Computer 430-2900-441.90-15 Building Improvements  $                    60,000  $                 60,000 

430  $                              -    $                                  -    $                    60,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                 60,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Sunset Avenue Grade Sep. 441-6500-431.93-02 Sunset Grade Seperation  $              4,560,732  $                        90,090  $           4,650,822 

441  $            4,560,732  $                      90,090  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $         4,650,822 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Repplier Park Bowl 451-3600-461.90-37 Repplier Park Improvement  $                     132,046  $              132,046 

451  $                              -    $                    132,046  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             132,046 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

City Hall A/C 470-3200-412.90-15 Building Improvements  $                  120,000  $              120,000 

470  $                              -    $                                  -    $                120,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             120,000 

SUPP. LAW ENFORCEMNT GRANT FUND TOTALS

TRAFFIC CONTROL FUND TOTALS

GENERAL FACILITIES FUND TOTALS

SUNSET GRADE SEPERATION FUND TOTALS

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND TOTALS

SUNSET GRADE SEPERATION

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TOTALS

PARK DEVELOPMENT

TRAFFIC CONTROL

GENERAL FACILITIES

SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT

AIR QUALITY CONTROL

AIR QUALITY CONTROL FUND TOTALS
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CITY OF BANNING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Taxiway "A" Relocation (Const) 600-5100-435.90-41 Runway Improvements  $              2,500,000  $           2,500,000 

Fuel Facility Relocation (Const) 600-5100-435.93-73 Airport Improvements  $                     187,928  $              187,928 

Property Acquisition EA 600-5100-435.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                    13,754  $                  205,000  $              218,754 

Electric Vault (Design) 600-5100-435.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                  125,000  $              125,000 

Airport Security Fence 600-5100-435.93-73 Airport Improvements  $              1,000,000  $           1,000,000 

PAPI Runway 8 (Design) 600-5100-435.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                  250,000  $              250,000 

600  $                   13,754  $                    187,928  $                330,000  $                              -    $            2,500,000  $            1,000,000  $                250,000  $         4,281,682 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Bus Stop Amenities 610-5800-434.90-19 Plant Property  $                  149,815  $                              185  $              150,000 

DAR Vehicles 610-5850-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                  107,016  $                        51,164  $              158,180 

Decaling 610-5850-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                    16,114  $                          3,886  $                 20,000 

ADA Accessible Van 610-5850-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                        50,000  $                 50,000 

Schedule Holders for stops 610-5800-434.90-19 Plant Property  $                          5,000  $                   5,000 

GPS for Dial-A-Ride 610-5850-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                        25,000  $                 25,000 

Paratransit Schedule Software 610-5850-434.90-49 Computer Software  $                        25,000  $                 25,000 

Computer Equipment 610-5800-434.90-48 Computer Hardware  $                       5,793  $                        54,207  $                 60,000 

Electric Fareboxes 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                     150,000  $              150,000 

Security Cameras 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                        48,818  $                 48,818 

On Board Schedule Holders 610-5800-434.90-19 Plant Property  $                              300  $                       300 

Automated Enunciators 610-5800-434.90-19 Plant Property  $                        50,000  $                 50,000 

Automated Enunciators 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                        50,000  $                 50,000 

Shop Equipment 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                    24,962  $                                38  $                 25,000 

Route Schedule Holders 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                       4,878  $                          5,122  $                 10,000 

Security Camera System 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                       9,974  $                                26  $                 10,000 

Bus Security Upgrades 610-5800-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                        18,721  $                 18,721 

WiFi Download System 610-5800-434.90-56 Machinery & Equipment  $                        56,869  $                    19,189  $                 76,058 

Replace D-A-R Buses 610-5850-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                     119,824  $              119,824 

Bus Rehab/Bus Shelters 610-5800-434.90-19 Plant Property  $                     105,507  $              105,507 

2 Replacement Coaches 610-5800-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                  850,000  $              850,000 

Relief Vehicle 610-5800-434.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                    25,000  $                 25,000 

610  $                318,552  $                    819,667  $                   19,189  $                              -    $                875,000  $                              -    $                              -    $         2,032,408 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Security Cameras at water yard 660-6300-471.90-15 Building Improvements  $                              -    $                          5,000  $                    25,000  $                 30,000 

Well Enclosures 660-6300-471.90-18 Plant Improvements  $                        45,000  $                    30,000  $                    30,000  $                    30,000  $                    30,000  $                    30,000  $              195,000 

Repairs at M-7 660-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equipment  $                     110,000  $              110,000 

Well Rehabilitation 660-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equipment  $                  150,000  $                  150,000  $                  150,000  $                  150,000  $                  150,000  $              750,000 

SCADA Comp Hardware/Software 660-6300-471.95-27 SCADA/Telemetry  $                  125,000  $                  125,000  $                  125,000  $                  125,000  $              500,000 

Dump Truck 660-6300-471.90-51 Automotive Equipment  $                    50,000  $                 50,000 

Work Truck 660-6300-471.90.52 Vehicles  $                    40,000  $                 40,000 

Annual Water Line Rep Design 660-6300-471.90-78 Planning/Design-Capital  $                    20,000  $                    20,000  $                    20,000  $                    20,000  $                    20,000  $              100,000 

Annual Water Line Replacement 660-6300-471.95-10 Water Mains  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $              500,000 

Water Canyon Pipe Rep Design 660-6300-471.90-78 Planning/Design-Capital  $                  300,000  $                  350,000  $                  350,000  $           1,000,000 

Water Canyon Pipe Rep (Cons) 660-6300-471.95-10 Water Mains  $              1,000,000  $              1,500,000  $           2,500,000 

660  $                              -    $                    160,000  $                675,000  $            1,465,000  $                775,000  $            1,925,000  $                775,000  $         5,775,000 

WATER

AIRPORT FUND TOTALS

TRANSIT FUND TOTALS

WATER FUND TOTALS

TRANSIT

AIRPORT
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CITY OF BANNING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Water Master Plan Update 661-6300-471.90-78 Planning/Design-Capital  $                        75,000  $                 75,000 

Pilot Well in Cabazon SU 661-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equip.  $                     750,000  $              750,000 

Equip Well in Cabazon SU 661-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equip.  $                  750,000  $              750,000 

Main to Cabazon Well 661-6300-471.95-10 Water Mains  $                  350,000  $              350,000 

Water Yard Building 661-6300-471.90-12 Water Yard Building  $                     325,000  $              325,000 

Treatment Plant Improvement 661-6300-471.95-12 Treatment Plant Improvement  $                     275,000  $              275,000 

Water Yard Block Wall/Pkg Lot 661-6300-471.90-07 Water Yard Building  $                  583,295  $              583,295 

Altitude Valves 661-6300-471.95-09 Reservoirs  $                  200,000  $              200,000 

Sunset Grade Sep. Water Main 661-6300-471.95-10 Water Mains  $                     400,000  $              400,000 

San G to Mountain East Bottleneck 

(Design)
661-6300-471.90-78 Planning/Design-Capital  $                    75,000  $                 75,000 

San G to Mountain East Bottleneck 

(Const)
661-6300-471.95-10 Water Mains  $                  450,000  $              450,000 

Water Main on Sunset: Lincoln to 

Westward
661-6300-471.95-10 Water Mains  $                     325,000  $              325,000 

661  $                583,295  $                2,150,000  $                200,000  $                750,000  $                350,000  $                   75,000  $                450,000  $         4,558,295 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Recycled Water Master Plan Update 662-6300-471.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                        75,000  $                 75,000 

Phase I Segment B 662-6300-471.95-10 Irrigation Wtr Mains  $                  2,200,000  $           2,200,000 

Phase I Segment C 662-6300-471.95-10 Irrigation Wtr Mains  $              2,500,000  $           2,500,000 

R1 Rehab/Pump Test 662-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equip  $                  200,000  $              200,000 

Equip R1 662-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equip  $                  250,000  $              250,000 

R1 Reservoir/Pump Station (Design) 662-6300-471.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                    75,000  $                 75,000 

R1 Reservoir/Pump Station 

(Construction)
662-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equip  $              1,250,000  $           1,250,000 

Booster Station (Design) 662-6300-471.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                  100,000  $              100,000 

Booster Station (Construction) 662-6300-471.95-08 Wells/Pumping Equip  $                  650,000  $              650,000 

Sunset Grade Sep RW Main 662-6300-471.95-10 Irrigation Wtr Mains  $                     400,000  $              400,000 

Sun Lakes Ponds Main/Inter-tie 662-6300-471.95-10 Irrigation Wtr Mains  $                    60,000  $                 60,000 

662  $                              -    $                2,675,000  $                              -    $            2,500,000  $                335,000  $            1,500,000  $                750,000  $         7,760,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Flume Constultant Costs 663-6300-471.96-35  Flume Restoration Project  $                  300,000  $                  300,000  $                  600,000  $                  600,000  $           1,800,000 

663  $                              -    $                                  -    $                300,000  $                300,000  $                600,000  $                600,000  $                              -    $         1,800,000 

WATER CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND TOTALS

WATER CAPITAL FACILITIES

IRRIGATION WATER (RECLAIMED WATER)

BUA WATER CAPITAL

IRRIGATION WATER FUND TOTALS

BUA WATER CAPITAL FUND TOTALS
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CITY OF BANNING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO.  ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Modification & Improvement to Admin & 

Warehouse buildings
670-7000-473.90-15 Building Improvements  $                        80,000  $                    50,000  $                    50,000  $              180,000 

Computer replacement/repair 670-7000-473.90-48 Computer Hardware  $                       5,016  $                              643  $                       5,000  $                       5,000  $                 15,659 

Replacement of vehicles 670-7000-473.90-52 Vehicles  $                  195,000  $                  305,000  $              500,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-01 Poles/Towers/Fixtures  $                          400  $                        19,600  $                    10,000  $                    10,000  $                 40,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-02 Overhead Conductor/Device  $                       2,889  $                        17,111  $                    10,000  $                    10,000  $                 40,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-04 Underground Conduc/Device  $                       5,014  $                        69,986  $                    10,000  $                    10,000  $                 95,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-05 Line Transformers  $                    48,545  $                     151,455  $                    50,000  $                    50,000  $              300,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-06 Substation Equipment  $                    11,542  $                        38,458  $                    20,000  $                    20,000  $                 90,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-17 Meters  $                    14,246  $                          1,254  $                    15,000  $                    15,000  $                 45,500 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-19 Street Lights  $                    20,690  $                  200,000  $                  200,000  $              420,690 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-23 System Improvements-Labor  $                    20,358  $                        67,642  $                    36,000  $                    36,000  $              160,000 

Special Utility Cap Items 670-7000-473.95-29 Pole Testing & Replacement  $                       6,153  $                        33,847  $                    20,000  $                    20,000  $                 80,000 

670  $                134,853  $                    479,996  $                621,000  $                731,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $         1,966,849 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Sunset Grade Separation 673-7000-473.93-02 Sunset Grade Separation  $                  276,985  $                     180,195  $                  415,000     $              872,180 

Rebuild Hydro Generating Units 673-7000-473.96-34 Hydro Units  $                  161,000  $                     541,350  $              702,350 

673  $                437,985  $                    721,545  $                415,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $         1,574,530 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Downtown UG-Decorative Lights 674-7000-473.96-29 D.T. Underground  $                     555,391  $                  2,979,137  $           3,534,528 

City Yard Warehouse Building 674-7000-473.90-11 New building City  $                  166,145  $                  2,533,855  $           2,700,000 

Midway Substation Upgrade 674-7000-473.96-12 Midway Substation  $                  500,000  $              500,000 

Sunset Substation Distribution Circuits 674-7000-473.96-18 Sunset Substation  $                        50,000  $                  100,000  $              1,850,000     $           2,000,000 

Alola Substation Conversion 674-7000-473.96-32 Alola Substation  $                          113  $                     599,887  $              2,850,000     $           3,450,000 

Airport Substation Conversion 674-7000-473.96-33 Airport Substation  $                          103  $                     499,987  $              1,600,000     $           2,100,090 

674  $                721,752  $                6,662,866  $            4,550,000  $            2,350,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $      14,284,618 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Digester Cleaning 680-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                        30,000  $                 30,000 

Repairs to Heat Exchanger (WWTP) 680-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                        60,000  $                 60,000 

Service Truck 680-8000-454.90-52 Vehicles  $                    40,000  $                 40,000 

Equipment Replacement 680-8000-454.90-56 Machinery/Equipment  $                        17,500  $                 17,500 

PVC Digester Gas Piping 680-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                    25,000  $                 25,000 

Replace Trickling Filter Valves 680-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                    45,000  $                 45,000 

Iorn Sponge Media Replacement 680-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                    35,000  $                    35,000  $                 70,000 

680  $                              -    $                    107,500  $                105,000  $                   40,000  $                              -    $                   35,000  $                              -    $             287,500 

ELECTRIC IMPROVEMENT

ELECTRIC REVENUE BOND

ELECTRIC FUND TOTALS

ELECTRIC IMPROVEMENT FUND TOTALS

ELECTRIC REVENUE BOND TOTALS

WASTEWATER FUND TOTALS

ELECTRIC 

WASTEWATER
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CITY OF BANNING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Sewer Master Plan Update 681-8000-454.90-78 Planning/Design  $                        75,000  $                 75,000 

Sunset Grade Sep Sewer Main 681-8000-454.95-14 Sewer Mains & Coll. Syst  $                     400,000  $              400,000 

Annual Sewer Line Repl Design 681-8000-454.90-78 Planning/Design  $                    15,000  $                    15,000  $                    15,000  $                    15,000  $                    15,000  $                 75,000 

Annual Sewer Line Replacement 681-8000-454.95-14 Sewer Mains & Coll. Syst  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $                  100,000  $              500,000 

Replace Digester Dome Seal 681-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                  125,000  $              125,000 

Replacement of 30" Trunk to WWTP w/ 

DIP (Design)
681-8000-454.90-78 Planning/Design  $                    75,000  $                 75,000 

Replacement of 30" Trunk to WWTP w/ 

DIP (Const)
681-8000-454.95-14 Sewer Mains & Coll. Syst  $                  500,000  $              500,000 

Laboratory Design 681-8000-454.90-78 Planning/Design  $                    30,000  $                 30,000 

Laboratory Const 681-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $                  150,000  $              150,000 

SCADA (Lift Stations) 681-8000-454.95-14 Sewer Mains & Coll. Syst  $                     125,000  $              125,000 

Deutsch Sewer Trunk Line (D) 681-8000-454.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                  200,000  $              200,000 

681  $                              -    $                    600,000  $                115,000  $                270,000  $                340,000  $                815,000  $                115,000  $         2,255,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Portable Camera System 683-8000-454.90-56 Machinery/Equipment  $                  100,000  $              100,000 

WWTP Expansion (D) 683-8000-454.90-78 Planning/Design  $              2,169,811  $                     228,118  $                  250,000  $           2,647,929 

WWTP Expansion (C) 683-8000-454.95-12 Treatment Plant Impro  $            15,000,000  $            15,000,000  $        30,000,000 

Phase I Irrig 683-8000-454.90-78 Planning/Design  $                  188,456  $                          7,634  $              196,090 

683  $            2,358,267  $                    235,752  $                              -    $                100,000  $                250,000  $         15,000,000  $         15,000,000  $      32,944,019 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Site Design-City Dumpsite 690-9600-453.90-10 Planning/Engineering  $                              -    $                                  -    $                    20,000  $                 20,000 

690  $                              -    $                                  -    $                   20,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $               20,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Replace meter reading vehicles 761-3110-480.90-52 Vehicles  $                    22,000  $                    22,000  $                 44,000 

761  $                              -    $                                  -    $                   22,000  $                   22,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $               44,000 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. ACCT. DESCRIPTION  Project to Date  Budg. Carry Fwd  FY 14/15  FY 15/16  FY 16/17  FY 17/18  FY 18/19  TOTAL $ 

Ramsey Street Improvements 855-9500-490.93-30 Ramsey Street Improvements  $                     250,000  $              250,000 

855  $                              -    $                    250,000  $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $                              -    $             250,000 

9,308,621$           17,761,350$            8,738,321$           9,544,132$           6,587,000$           21,529,000$         17,936,000$         91,404,424$     CITYWIDE CIP TOTALS

UTILITY BILLING-METER READING

WASTEWATER CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND TOTALS

BUA WASTEWATER CAPITAL FUND TOTALS

UTILITY BILLING FUND TOTALS

2007 TAPB PROCEEDS FUND TOTALS

2007 TAPB PROCEEDS

BUA WASTEWATER CAPITAL

REFUSE

REFUSE FUND TOTALS

WASTEWATER CAPITAL FACILITIES
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CITY OF BANNING

COMPLETED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FY 2013-14

ACCT. DESCRIPTION PROJECT TOTALS

City Hall Bathroom Building Improvements 45,856.00                     

45,856.00$                 

Taxiway "A" Relocation (Design) Planning/Engineering 200,128.91                   

Fuel Facility Relocation (Design) Planning/Engineering 88,823.62                     

Fuel Facility Relocation (Construction) Airport Improvements 645,034.00                   

933,986.53$              

Dial-A-Ride Vehicle Automotive Equipment 59,367.00                     

59,367.00$                 

Repairs to Water Well M-3 Wells Pumping Equipment 96,084.52                     

Parking Lot Improvements Building Improvements 24,000.00                     

SCAADA Radios Wells/Pumping Equipment 57,119.38                     

SCAADA/Telemetry Imp SCADDA/Telemetry 16,543.00                     

193,746.90$              

Irrigation Water Line Segment A Irrigation Water Mains 1,703,680.01               

1,703,680.01$           

Block Wall at City Yard Block Wall - City Yard 1,224,288.00               

1,224,288.00$           

Florida Street Sewer Main Replacement (Design) Planning/Engineering Svc 6,000.00                        

Digester Sludge Recirculation Pump Treatment Plant Improv 76,381.44                     

82,381.44$                 

Florida Street Sewer Main Replacement (Construction) Sewer Mains & Collection Sys 83,440.78                     

83,440.78$                 

GRAND TOTAL 4,326,746.66$           

DESCRIPTION

AIRPORT

GENERAL FACILITIES

WASTEWATER CAPITAL FACILITIES

     600 - AIPORT FUND TOTAL

     610 - TRANSIT FUND TOTAL

     660 - WATER FUND TOTAL

ELECTRIC IMPROVEMENT

WASTEWATER

TRANSIT

WATER

IRRIGATION WATER (RECLAIMED WATER)

     430 - GENERAL FACILITIES FUND TOTAL

     662 - IRRIGATION WATER FUND TOTAL

     673 - ELECTRIC IMPROVEMENT FUND TOTAL

     680 - WASTEWATER FUND TOTAL

     681 - WASTEWATER CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND TOTAL
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General Fund 
 

 

 

 

 

June 24, 2014 

Honorable Mayor, City Council and Citizens, 

his budget document reflects a two year budget for Fiscal Year 2014-15 (FY15) and 

2015-16 (FY16). It reflects continued efforts by staff to manage the available 

resources while maintaining current service levels.  The budget message will describe 

major changes in the budget, observations and areas of concern for future budgets.   

General Fund 

The General Fund has a structurally balanced budget for FY15.  Signs of the upturn in the 

economy have been incorporated into the budget with increased property taxes and sales tax 

revenue estimates. The improvements in revenues were offset by increases in expenditures 

primarily in the area of personnel costs. Without the improvements in revenue, additional 

reductions in expenditures would have been needed. 

In the last budget document, the sunset provision of the Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) was 

identified as an important revenue stream that needed to continue without a sunset. At the special 

election on June 3, 2014, the voters approved Measure E by 83%.  The Measure removed the 

sunset and maintained the TOT rate capped at 12%.  As a result, the budget can be presented as 

structurally balanced because it includes the $300k (approximately) that is generated from 

having the TOT at a rate of 12% rather than 6%.  The Measure does not preclude the City 

Council (Council) from lowering the rate in the future should circumstances improve.  

With expenditures, the departmental budgets have basically remained status quo with some of 

the major changes highlighted as follows:  Updated California Public Employee Retirement 

Budget Message 
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System (CalPERS) rates were included in the budget. CalPERS continues to respond to pressures 

to update their methodology for actuarial assumptions.  Each time they change an assumption, it 

tends to increase City rates.  Both full time and part time positions were added or deleted to 

realign operations and services to maximize the benefit with the least financial impact. Most 

position changes were in the Police Department and Community Services, to reflect the 

operational structure needed to properly meet demands for service. Overall changes in personnel 

impacted the budget with an increase of $45k. Another personnel change, with no fiscal impact 

to the bottom line, was to move the Code Enforcement function from the Community 

Development Department to the Police Department. The methodology for allocating city 

attorney costs was changed during midyear of FY14 and continued into the FY15 and FY16 

budgets. The impact is an increase of approximately $256k.  The Landscape Maintenance 

District (LMD), accounted for in Fund 111, has provided funding to the General Fund of 

approximately $85k for employee costs related to maintaining the district. As of July 1
st
, 2014, 

the district will be maintained through a service contract and staff will be able to focus more on 

maintaining parks. 

As recently as FY14, in order to balance the budget, the City eliminated four vacant police 

officer positions.  During the budget preparation process, to address current service demands, the 

Police Department requested 6 officers and the Community Development Department requested 

an associate planner be added to the authorized positions. Due to limited resources, these 

positions were not included in the budget.  The increase to expenditures would have been 

approximately $1 million. 

As stated in prior years, it is important to acknowledge the challenges of balancing the budget 

during a time of economic recession, which has been compounded by State legislation that 

removed revenue sources previously relied upon by the City, such as the Redevelopment Agency 

and Vehicle License Fees. As a result, the City has downsized the organization by eliminating 

positions beginning in 2008, negotiated compensation reductions with the employees, absorbed 

costs previously covered by the eliminated Redevelopment Agency, and absorbed losses in 

revenues from State takeaways.  Achieving the FY15 balanced budget in the General Fund is 

subject to the economy continuing to improve. 
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The FY16 budget is not structurally balanced. However, it is expected that balancing the budget 

could be possible as the economy improves and new businesses and development come to the 

City. 

The General Fund reserves have stabilized and have an estimated available balance for July 1st 

of $2.9M. This balance is based on the midyear estimates for fiscal year 2013-14 (FY14). The 

actual available reserves will be determined through the year-end closing and audit process. 

Council has a “Committed Fund Balance” policy goal to maintain reserves of a minimum of 

$1.5M, up to 25% of the operating budget, whichever is higher.  The Committed Fund Balance 

in the audit meets the goal. The available balance in the budget assumes that all revenues and 

expenditures in the FY14 budget happen exactly as adopted. This typically does not occur.  

Therefore the reserve balance is updated at midyear. 

 

Future Outlook 

There are several challenges on the horizon that will impact the General Fund budget and 

operations.  Below are some of these challenges: 

 CalPERS rates continue to rise. The CalPERS Board continues to adopt strategies to 

improve confidence and funding levels at CalPERS.   The Miscellaneous employee rates 

are projected to increase another 1% and the Safety rate is projected to increase by 

approximately 7%, in Fiscal Year 2015-16.   

 With the elimination of the Redevelopment Agency, it appears the intention of the 

legislation is to transition the administration of the wind down to the County.  Currently 

the Successor Agency receives $250k towards administrative costs.  It is possible that 

some or all of the $250k will no longer be available to the Successor Agency. When that 

occurs, the City General Fund will need to absorb those costs. This has not been included 

in the preliminary FY16 budget. 

• During times of economic hardship, deferred maintenance and equipment replacement 

has been one of the available methods that has been used to balance the budget. The 

challenge with relying on this approach indefinitely is that buildings and equipment 

continue to deteriorate, requiring a more significant investment to restore functionality.  
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Special Revenue Funds 
 

o One example where a plan is needed is with Fire apparatus. By 2024, 

approximately $1 million will be needed to replace two Fire apparatus. However, 

in the short term, funds are needed for Police, Code Enforcement, and other 

departments. 

o A strategy that could be considered is incorporating into the budget a savings 

plan, to prepare for the replacement and maintenance of City assets. As an 

alternative, the Budgetary and Fiscal Policies have been amended to include an 

option within the “Assigned Fund Balance” that identifies a “Capital 

Replacement” reserve. At this time, the strategy will be to fund this reserve at the 

time of the audit with any remaining fund balance, after all other fund balance 

requirements have been met. 

• By 2021, the City will need to be prepared to update the General Plan (Plan). The Plan 

should be updated every 15 years. The last time the plan was updated and adopted by the 

Council was in 2006. The process to update the Plan typically takes two years. There are 

many community meetings that contribute to the Plan. Costs to update the General Plan 

are typically $1M. 

 

Special Revenue Funds 

Special Revenue Funds, as the title suggests, include budgets from revenue sources that are 

restricted in their use. Typically this includes grants and other dedicated amounts used to pay for 

specialized operations, such as some police services, streets and roads, restricted monies and 

assessment districts, to name a few. The budgets in this category of funds are typically self-

balancing. Some of the funds may have a structural deficit in the proposed budgets due to a 

timing issue. For example, revenues are received in one year but the expenditures occur in a 

subsequent year. In those situations fund balance is utilized. Grants that are received during the 

year are budgeted at the time the grant is awarded. 

Observations regarding some specific funds follow: 

 The Riverside County MOU (F003) records the revenue received from Riverside County 

(County) related to the impacts of the jail. Currently, four officers are funded from this 
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Capital Improvement Funds 
 

Banning Utility Authority 
 

source. However, whenever the costs exceed the funds received per the MOU, the 

General Fund provides a transfer to cover any shortfall. For FY16, the General Fund is 

subsidizing the account with a transfer of $114k to cover actual costs. 

 The Gas Tax Fund (F100) receives a transfer from the General Fund of $164k as a 

contribution to the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) requirements.  This transfer includes 

funding from the Water and Refuse funds. 

 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) (F110) funds have been designated for 

ADA upgrades and repairs at Lyons Park. 

 The Landscape Maintenance District (LMD) (F111) has previously provided funding to 

the General Fund of approximately $85k for employee costs related to maintaining the 

district. As of July 1
st
, 2014, the district will be maintained through a service contract.  

Capital Improvement Funds 

This grouping of funds primarily account for development impact fee related funds and capital 

funds financed through other sources. Any projects in progress already approved by Council in 

prior years will have any remaining budget carried forward through continuing appropriations. If 

there are any capital projects, they are listed in the Capital Improvement Program section of the 

budget document. Any new projects will be budgeted at the time it is presented to Council for 

approval. 

Banning Utility Authority (BUA) 

The Water Operations Fund (F660) and the Wastewater Operations Fund (F680) both are 

presented with balanced budgets and even include a budget surplus. No rate increases have been 

included in the budget for FY15 or FY16. Both budgets are still lean and do not include the 

operational capital projects that had been contemplated when the rates were presented for 

approval. 

The Budgetary and Fiscal Policies state a goal of maintaining a fund balance reserve of 10% of 

the upcoming appropriations budget. There is a projected balance at the end of FY15 of nearly 

$8.7M for Water and $1M for Wastewater to meet this requirement. 
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Enterprise Funds 
 

Internal Service Funds 
 

Capital projects included in the budget and funded through impact fees or remaining bond 

proceeds are listed in the Capital Improvement Program section of the budget document. 

Enterprise Funds 

The Airport Fund (F600) shows a deficit as a result of an operating deficit and ongoing grant 

related projects. Available fund balance will be used to cover the expenditures.  The Transit 

Fund (F610) is balanced. Funding comes from the Riverside County Transportation Commission 

(RCTC) and bus fares. One full time management position was added to provide better coverage 

to the operations, as well as a part time driver position.  

The Electric Operations budget has a surplus. Overall costs for the Electric Operations had 

increased due to Federal actions through the EPA and State legislation through Cap & Trade 

related to the San Juan facility. In addition, overall transmission and operating expenses have 

increased.  However, staff was able to mitigate the impact of Cap & Trade expense by taking 

advantage of a temporary drop in Auction prices, resulting in a $300,000 savings. Changing 

regulatory demands create an ongoing challenge in managing the available resources.  Five 

full time positions were included in the budget to reflect the operational structure needed for the 

apprentice program, in anticipation of possible retirement of current, full time personnel. 

Capital projects included in the budget and funded through remaining Electric Improvement 

funds or bond proceeds are listed in the Capital Improvement Program section of the budget 

document. 

Internal Service Funds 

The Internal Service Funds contain expenditures that, by their nature, are shared among most 

funds in the City and Utility Authority. The annual amounts are analyzed and then allocated out 

to the various funds, thereby including the applicable costs in each department’s budget.  

The largest of these funds is the Risk Management Fund (F700). Costs related to workers 

compensation, unemployment, general liability, and attorney fees are accounted for in this fund. 

The Council has an adopted policy of maintaining a minimum fund balance of $500k in this fund 

to be available for unknown lawsuits and other insurance costs. There is a balance projected at 
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Successor Agency Funds 
 

the end of FY14 of approximately $1M to meet this requirement.   The remaining funds have a 

budgeted deficit that will utilize fund balance.   

Successor Agency Funds 

Effective February 1, 2012, all California Redevelopment Agencies were dissolved and their 

assets and functions transferred to the Successor Agency. The City elected to be the Successor 

Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency (Agency). Since that time, the Agency has 

been in the wind down process. So far the various reporting deadlines have been met and 

approved by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board and the Department of Finance (DOF) 

for the State of California.  

The Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15A) has been completed and 

approved and incorporated into the budget. Similar activity is assumed for the second half of the 

budget year and was incorporated in the FY15 and FY16 budget. The budget basically includes 

the debt service obligations and the second half of the administrative fee. 

The Successor Agency received the Finding of Completion on April 26, 2013.  The Finding of 

Completion was necessary before the Agency could evaluate moving forward with any 

remaining bond funded projects.  There are several projects identified to utilize remaining bond 

proceeds that will be re-evaluated as part of the bond refunding option being worked on. 

The 2003 and 2007 Tax Allocation Bonds are callable during 2014. This provides an opportunity 

to refund/refinance the bonds at a lower interest rate. The overall benefit of doing so reduces the 

annual principle and interest payments which results in more property tax revenue being 

available for distribution to the affected taxing agencies, of which, the General Fund is one. The 

positive impacts of refunding the bonds will be included in an upcoming agenda report. 

Capital projects included in the budget and funded through remaining bond proceeds are listed in 

the Capital Improvement Program section of the budget document. 
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In Conclusion 
 

In Conclusion 

Approval of the budget document provides a framework and necessary authority to provide a 

variety of services to citizens, to complete planned projects and to pay the required debt service 

payments for the Fiscal Year 2014-15.  The budget is a living document. Adjustments to the 

budget are expected throughout the year.   

Thank you to all the staff who actively participate in the preparation and monitoring of the 

budget. 

Respectfully submitted:  

___________________________ 

June Overholt  

Administrative Services Director/ 

Deputy City Manager 

___________________________ 

Homer Croy 

Interim City Manager 
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